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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Dwight M. Bullard 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-123 

 
TO:  Dwight M. Bullard 
 14842 Robinson Street 
 Miami, FL 33176 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 17, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Augustus B. Turnbull Conference Center, 555 West 
Pensacola Street, Room 214, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 16-123 
v. 

Dwight Mitchell Bullard, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on February 28, 2017, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

On January 20, 2017, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause 

to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staffs 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report oflnvestigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (ifany) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violation(s ): 

Count 1: 

On or about September 9, 2015, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a 
contribution in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, 
Florida Statutes, from Florida Health Care Political Action 
Committee. 

Count 2: 

On or about September 1, 2015, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
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Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a 
contribution in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, 
Florida Statutes, from The Florida Education Association Advocacy 
Fund. 

Count 3: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2013 QI Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 4: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2014 M8 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 5: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2014 Ml I Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 6: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2014 M12 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 7: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M3 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 
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Count 8: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M4 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 9: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 MS Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 10: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M6 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 11: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M8 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 12: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M9 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 13: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 MIO Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
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Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 14: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M 11 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 15: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M12 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Section 106.19(1)(c)., Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 28, 2017. 

Copies furnished to: 

g _ 
M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel 
Dwight Mitchell Bullard, Respondent 
Di vision of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 
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Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
1s unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Dwight M. Bullard 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-123 

 
TO:  Dwight M. Bullard 
 14842 Robinson Street 
 Miami, FL 33176 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 28, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, 
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 13, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 


In Re: Dwight MitcheH BuHard Case No.: FEC 16-123__________________________1 

ST AFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 1 06.25(4)( c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(2)(b)I., and 106.19(1)(a), 
Florida Statutes, and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation 
submitted on December 9, 2016, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation: 

1. On May 23, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
referral from the Department of State, Division of Elections ("Division"), alleging that Dwight 
Mitchell Bullard ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent was a 2016 candidate for State Senator, District 39. Respondent's 
original Statement of Candidate form ("OS-DE 84") was filed on February 22, 2013. (ROI 
Exhibit 11, page 1)1 On March 10, 2016, Respondent changed his designation to State Senator, 
District 40 in light of the redistricting. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 2; ROI Exhibit 3, page 4) 

3. By letter dated June 30, 2016, the Executive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 1 06.07(2)(b )1., Florida Statutes: Respondent is a 2016 
candidate for the office of State Senate, acting as his own treasurer. 
Respondent fajied to timely make necessary amendments to the 
following campaign treasurer's reports after notice, as alleged in 
the complaint: 

• 2013 Ql 
• 2014 M2 
• 2014M8 
• 2014 MIl 
• 2014 M12 
• 2015 M3 
• 2015 M4 
• 2015 M5 
• 2015 M6 

I The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI." 
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• 	 2105 M72 

• 	 2015 M8 

• 	 2015 M9 

• 	 2015 MIO 

• 	 2015 MIl 

2015 M12 
• 

Section l06.19(l)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent may have 
accepted one or more contributions in excess of the limits 
prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the 
complaint. 

Section l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent may have 
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information in one 
or more campaign reports required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

4. On February 22, 2013, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Treasurer 
and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form ("DS-DE 9") appointing himself 
as treasurer for his campaign. (RO! Exhibit 2, page 1) 

5. By letter dated February 26, 2013, Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received his DS-DE 9 
and that his name was placed on the 2016 active candidate list. (RO! Exhibit 3, page 1) 

6. The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports 
with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system ("EFS"), and provided 
Respondent with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS. 
(RO! Exhibit 3, page 1) The letter further advised Respondent that all of the Division's 
publications and reporting forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print 
out Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, and the 2012 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook, as well as other relevant documents. (RO} Exhibit 3, page 3) 

Alleged Violation: Section l06.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes 

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by 
accepting contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes. 
More specifically, Complaint alleged that Respondent accepted excessive monetary contributions 
from Florida Health Care Political Action Committee and The Florida Education Association 
Advocacy Fund. 

8. Under Section 106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, a candidate for legislative office 
who knowingly and willfully accepts a contribution in excess of $1,000 commits a violation of 

2 The reference to the 2105 M7 reporting period in the letter fmding legal sufficiency is a scrivener's error. The 
Division's referral and supporting documentation alleges violations occurring during the 2015 M7 reporting period. 
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Florida's election laws. The contribution limit applies to each election, with the primary and 
general election being treated as separate elections so long as the candidate is not unopposed. 
The race for State Senate had a primary election held on August 30, 2016, with a general election 
held on November 8, 2016. 

9. Respondent disclosed reCeIVIng two contributions from Florida Health Care 
Political Action Committee totaling $1,500 on his 2013 Q3 and 2015 M9 reports. (RO} Exhibit 
4, page 15) Respondent's bank records confirm the reporting of the contributions. (RO} Exhibit 
7, page 5; RO} Exhibit 8) 

10. Respondent disclosed receiving three contributions from The Florida Education 
Association Advocacy Fund totaling $1,500 on his 2013 Ql, 2015 Ml, and 2015 M9 reports. 
(RO} Exhibit 4, page 15) Respondent's bank records confirm the reporting of the contributions. 
(ROI Exhibit 9) 

11. Respondent was given multiple opportunities to respond to Commission staffs 
investigation, but failed to do so. (Attachment A) 

12. Respondent accepted monetary contributions from Florida Health Care Political 
Action Committee and The Florida Education Association Advocacy Fund in excess of the limits 
prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes. 

Alleged Violation: Section l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

13. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by falsely 
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

14. The investigation did not produce any evidence tending to show that Respondent 
violated Section 106.19(1)( c), Florida Statutes. 

Alleged Violation: Section l06.07(2)(b )1., Florida Statutes 

15. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to 
timely file the required amendments to fifteen of the campaign's reports within 7 days of 
receiving notification from the Division that the reports were incomplete and required 
amendment. 

16. Respondent filed the following reports: 2013 Q 1, 2014 M2, 2014 M8, 2014 M 11, 
2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MI0, 
2015 MIl, and 2015 M12. (RO} Exhibit 5) The reports were incomplete when filed. 

17. The Division mailed at least three letters notifying Respondent that his reports 
were incomplete and that Respondent was required to amend the reports within 7 days of receipt 
of the notification. An Error Report or Compliance Report showing why each report was 
incomplete was attached to each notification. (RO} Exhibit 4) The final notification was 

Staff Recommendation FEe 16·123 3 



confirmed delivered. (ROJ Exhibit 4, page 31) As of December 6, 2016, Respondent had not 
filed the required amendments to his reports. (ROJ Exhibits 5 & 6) 

18. With regard to the Division ' s allegations that Respondent failed to timely file the 
required amendments to his 2014 M2 and 2015 M7 reports within 7 days of receiving 
notification from the Division that the reports were incomplete and required amendment, these 
allegations were investigated by Commission staff in case numbers FEC 15-350 and FEC 15
441. Therefore, Commission staff is barred from further investigating said allegations in this 
matter. See § 106.25(2), Fla. Stat. (2016). 

19. Respondent was given multiple opportunities to respond to Commission staffs 
investigation, but failed to do so. (Attachment A) 

20. Respondent failed to timely file the required amendments to his 2013 Q1, 2014 
M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5 , 2015 M6, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 
M10, 2015 MIl , and 2015 M12 reports within 7 days of receiving notification from the Division 
that the reports were incomplete and required amendment. 

21. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667 
So. 2d 305 , 309 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995). 

22. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2016 candidate for State 
Senator, and was acting as his own treasurer. Respondent accepted monetary contributions from 
Florida Health Care Political Action Committee and The Florida Education Association 
Advocacy Fund in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes. 
Respondent failed to timely file the required amendments to his 2013 Q1 , 2014 M8, 2014 MIl , 
2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 M10, 2015 MIl , 
and 2015 M 12 reports within 7 days of receiving notification from the Division that the reports 
were incomplete and required amendment. With regard to Respondent's alleged failure to file the 
required amendments to his 2014 M2 and 2015 M7 reports, Commission staff is barred from 
further investigating said allegations in this matter. Additionally, the investigation did not 
produce any evidence tending to show that Respondent violated Section 106.19(1 )( c), Florida 
Statutes. 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, J recommend that the Commission find no 
probable cause that Respondent violated Section l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, and probable 
cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 
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Count 1: 

On or about September 9, 2015, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a 
contribution in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, 
Florida Statutes, from Florida Health Care Political Action 
Committee. 

Count 2: 

On or about September 1, 2015, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a 
contribution in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, 
Florida Statutes, from The Florida Education Association 
Advocacy Fund. 

Count 3: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2013 Ql Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 4: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2014 M8 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 5: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2014 M 11 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 6: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2014 M 12 Report within seven days after 
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receivmg notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 7: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M3 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 8: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M4 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 9: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section I06.07(2)(b) l., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M5 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 10: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M6 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 11: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section I06.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M8 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 
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Count 12: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M9 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 13: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M 1 0 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 14: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M 11 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 15: 

On or about March 21, 2016, Dwight Mitchell Bullard violated 
Section 1 06.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely 
file an addendum to his 2015 M 12 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Respectfully submitted on January 2(L, 2017. 
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January 2017. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

PHONE LOG 


Case No.: FEC 16-123 


Respondent: Dwight M. Bullard 


Complainant: Division of Elections 


1. 	 Date and time: July 7,2016 @ 4:00 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (305) 815-5845 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to make initial contact. I left a message to return 
my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

2. 	 Date and time: July 12,2016 @ 8:20 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (305) 815-5845 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to make initial contact. I left a message to return 
my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

3. 	 Date and time: August 17,2016 @ 2:30 pm 
Name: Stevie Cohn-Bank representative 
Phone #: (407) 762-2149 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact in response to message left for my behalf 
regarding the status of the subpoena. I left a message for Mr. Cohn to return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

4. 	 Date and time: August 18, 2016 @ 10:05 am 
Name: Bebe Kahn-Bank representative 
Phone #: (407) 762-2149 
Summary: I had telephone contact advising me that she was able to find information 
regarding the subpoena. Ms. Kahn advised me that it will take an additional 15-20 days for 
the information to process. She told me that she would send the information sooner, if 
possible. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

5. 	 Date and time: August 18,2016 @ 10:33 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (305) 815-5845 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to discuss complaint allegations. I was unable to 
leave a message due to machine being full. 
Memo to File? No 
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Entered by: CKO 

6. 	 Date and time: September 9,2016 @ 1:40 pm 
Name: Bebe Kahn-Bank representative 
Phone #: (407) 762-2149 
Summary: I had telephone contact to inquire about the information that was sent to me as 
a result of the subpoena production. I explained that I didn't expect to receive this much 
information in bulk. Ms. Kalm told me that she was not allowed to review the infonnation 
prior to it being sent out to me. Based on my explanation of the subpoena results, this is not 
the information that she requested for me. I was instructed to return the information back to 
her to see what could be done. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

7. 	 Date and time: September 9, 2016 @ 2:00 pm 
Name: Amy Toman/Stephanie Cunningham- Staffing 
Phone #: Staffing 
Summary: I staffed case to see if I should return subpoena production results. I was 
instructed to keep the information and place it in the file. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

8. 	 Date and time: September 9, 2016 @ 3:00 pm 
Name: Bebe Kahn-Bank representative 
Phone #: (407) 762-2149 
Summary: I had telephone contact to advise Ms. Kahn that I would be keeping the 
information that was sent to me as a result of the subpoena that I sent. I told her that the 
invoice had been transferred to the office manager for payment. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

9. 	 Date and time: September 9, 2016 @ 3:15 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (305) 815-5845 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to check on the status of overdue questionnaire
affidavit. I left a message to return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

10. 	 Date and time: November 15,2016 @ 8:30 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (305) 815-5845 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview. I left a message to 
return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

11. 	 Date and time: December 5, 2016 @ 8 :00 am 
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Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (305) 815-5845 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview. I left a message to 
return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 


Case No.: FEC 16-123 


Respondent: Dwight Mitchell Bullard 
Counsel for Respondent: n/a 

Complainant: Division of Elections 
Counsel for Complainant: n/a 

On May 23, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a sworn 
complaint alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission staff 
investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)1, Florida Statutes, failure of the treasurer of a 
candidate to file an addendum to an incomplete report after receiving 
notice from the filing officer; 

Section 1 06.19( 1 )(a), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from accepting a contribution in excess of the legal limits; 
and 

Section 1 06.19( 1)( c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1. Respondent was a candidate for the office of State Senator, District 40, in the 2016 
election. He was defeated in his election bid. Respondent had served his electors in a political office 
since 2008. 

2. Complainant is the Division of Elections (DOE). 

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election Records. 

II. Alleged Violation of Section I06.07(2)(b)I, Florida Statutes: 

4. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not filing 
addendums for 15 of his campaign reports, after receiving notices that they were incomplete. 

5. On April 15,2016, a DOE staff representative, Kristi Reid-Bronson, signed her sworn 
affidavit regarding Respondent's failure to file addend urns for his 2013 Ql; 2014 M2; 2014 M8; 2014 
MIl; 2014 M12; 2015 M3; 2015 M4; 2015 M5; 2015 M6; 2015 M7; 2015 M8; 2015 M9; 2015 Ml0; 
2015 MIl; and 2015 MI2 Reports, or to provide a written explanation as to why no addend urns have 
been filed. To review a copy of the April IS, 2016 sworn affidavit, refer to exhibit 1. 

6. On February 22,2013, Respondent filed his original Appointment of Campaign Treasurer 
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and Designation of Campaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) with his filing officer. Respondent appointed 
himself as his own campaign treasurerl. To review a copy of Respondent's DS-DE 9 form, refer to 
exhibit 2. 

7. On February 26, 2013, Complainant mailed Respondent a letter acknowledging receipt of 
the DS-DE 9 form and informing him that his name had been placed on the 2016 active candidate list. To 
review a copy of the February 26, 2013 acknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 3. 

8. Table 1 summarizes the failure-to-amend notices mailed to Respondent informing him 
that the below mentioned reports required amending. Each notice was mailed to the address Respondent 
provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 2). To review copies of the failure-to-amend letters with delivery 
confirmations, refer to exhibit 4. 

Table 1: Failure-to-Amend Notices 

Report Report Cover 
Period 

Report Due 
Date 

Date 
Original 

Report Filed 

Date 1" 
Notice 
Mailed 

Date 2nd 

Notice 
Mailed 

Date Final 
Notice 
Mailed 

2013 Ql 111/13  3/31/13 4/10113 7117113 2/8/16 2/25116 3/11/16 

2014 M2 211114  2/28/14 3110114 3/9/14 2/8116 2/2511 6 311 1/16 

2014 M8 811 11 4 - 8/31/14 9110114 9111114 2/8116 2/2511 6 3111116 

2014 MIl 1111114  11/30114 12/1 0114 12/9114 2/8/16 2125116 3111116 

2014 M12 1 12/1114  12/31114 111211 5 1110/15 2/8/16 2125/16 3111116 

2015 M3 3/1115 - 3/31115 4110115 4/6115 2/8/16 2/25116 3111116 

2015 M4 4/1115 - 4/3011 5 
-

5/11115 5111115 2/8/16 2/25116 3111116 

2015 M5 5/1115 - 5/31115 6/10115 6/8115 2/8116 2125116 3/11/16 

2015 M6 611 115 - 6/3Oil 5 17110115 7/1011 5 2/8/16 2/25116 I 3111116 

2015 M7 7/1/15 -7/31/15 8110/15 8110115 2/8116 2/25116 3/11116 

2015 M8 I 8/1115  8/31115 911 0115 9/10115 2/8/16 2/25/16 3/11116 

2015 M9 9/1115  9/3011 5 10113115 10112115 I 2/8116 2/25/16 3/11116 

2015 MI0 10/1/15 - 10/31/15 11110115 11110115 2/8116 2/25116 3/11116 

I 2015 Mll 1111/15 -11/30115 12110115 12111115 2/8/16 2/25116 3111116 

2015 M122 1211/15  12/31/15 1111116 1/11116 2/8/16 2/25116 311 1116 

9. As of the day of this report, there is no record that Respondent has properly amended any 
of the above mentioned reports. To review a copy ofRespondent's filing history, refer to exhibit 5. 

1 On March 10, 2016, Respondent filed documents changing the designation of office for which he was campaigning 
for from 2016 State Senate, District 39 to 2016 State Senate, District 40 due to redistricting. 

2 Complainant also sent three failure-to-file notices for this reporting period on January 14,2016; February 2,2016, 
and a "Final Notice" with delivery confirmation was sent on February 17,2016. 
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10. In a December 6, 2016 email with Kristi Reid-Bronson, FEC staff was advised that the 
above mentioned reports have not been corrected at this time. To review a copy of the December 6,2016 
email, refer to exhibit 6. 

11. There is a record that Respondent has previously violated this section of the election 
laws. FEC 15-441; 15-415; 15-350; 14-048; 13-203; 12-053; and 11-104. 

m. AJleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: 

12. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by accepting 
a contribution that exceeded the legal limits. 

13. Complainant alleges that Respondent accepted excessive contributions from the Florida 
Health Care PAC, and the Florida Education Association (FEA) Advocacy Fund in September, 2015. 

14. On July 7, 2016, I subpoenaed Respondent's campaign account records from SunTrust 
Bank, the campaign depository listed on Respondent's DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 2). After a thorough 
search, I was able to locate all of the checks from both contributors. 

15. Campaign account records reflect that the Florida Health Care Political Action 
Committee made two check contributions to Respondent's 2016 campaign. Check #1669 was dated for 
August 15,2012 and used to make a $500.00 contribution to Respondent's campaign. Depository records 
reflect that this check was deposited with five other checks on September 17,2013. Check #303 was 
dated for September 9,2015 and used to make a $1,000.00 contribution to Respondent's campaign. To 
review a copy of the September 17,2013 complete bank deposit, refer to exhibit 7. To review a copy of 
check #1669, refer to exhibit 7, page 5. To review a copy of check #303, refer to exhibit 8. 

16. Campaign account records also reflect that the FEA Advocacy Fund made three 
contributions to Respondent's 2016 campaign. Check #2862 was used to make a $500.00 contribution to 
Respondent's campaign on March 1, 2013. Check #3006 was used to make another contribution of 
$500.00 on January 16, 2015. Check #3012 was used to make an additional $500.00 contribution to 
Respondent's campaign on August 20,2015. To review copies of these contributions, refer to exhibit 9. 

17. The 2013 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook states: Except for political 
parties or affiliated party committees, no person or political conunittees may make contributions in excess 
of: $1,000 per election to a candidate for retention as ajudge ofa district court of appeal; a candidate for 
legislative office; a candidate for multicounty office; a candidate for county-wide office or in any election 
conducted on less than a countrywide basis; or a candidate for county court judge or circuit judge. To 
review relevant pages from the 2013 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, refer to exhibit 10. 

18. There was no evidence found that Respondent accepted any other contributions during 
the 2016 election cycle from the Florida Health Care PAC, nor the FEA Advocacy Fund. 

19. There was no record that Respondent has previously violated this section of the election 
laws. 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

20. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by falsely 
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, when he 
failed to file addend urns to his treasurer's reports for 15 reporting periods, on the prescribed reporting 
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dates. 

21. To review the circumstances regarding Respondent's contribution and expenditure 
activity, refer to paragraphs 8 through 10 of this report. 

22. There is a record that Respondent has previously been investigated for violating this 
section of the election laws. 

V. FEC History: 

23 . Respondent has been involved in numerous FEC investigations involving failure-to-file 
or automatic-fine appeal cases. 

Conclusion: 

24. Respondent was offered several opportunities to make comments regarding the findings 
ofthis investigation. Respondent has not responded to any of these attempts to discuss this matter. 

25. In the February 26, 2013 acknowledgement letter, Respondent was informed that all of 
the Division's publications were available online at the DOE's website. In the letter, Respondent was 
admonished as follows: It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of 
Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 
106, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting 
Dates, and Rule 1 S-2.0 17, Florida Administrative Code. To review a copy of the February 26, 2013 
acknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 3. 

26. On February 22, 2013, Respondent filed his Statement of Candidate for Florida State 
Senate, District 39 acknowledging that he had been provided access to read and understand the 
requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes3. To review a copy of the Statement of Candidate, refer to 
exhibit 11. 

3 On March 10, 2016, Respondent filed documents changing the designation ofoffice for which he was campaigning 
for from 2016 State Senate, District 39 to 2016 State Senate, District 40. 

ROI (07/16) 4 



Respectfully submitted on December 9, 2016. 

Current address of Respondent 

The Honorable Dwight M. Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, Fl 33176 

Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

Ms. Kristi Rt(id-Bronson 
Chief of Bureau of Election Records 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FI 32399 

~Iiver/l ~' v(f!1b~~ 

. 

Investigation SpeciaJist 

Current address of Complainant 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 3 16 
Tallahassee, FI 32399 

Copy furnished to: Mr. David Flagg, Investigations Manager 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Dwight M. Bullard -- FEe 16-123 


LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 Sworn affidavit from Kristi Reid-Bronson 

Exhibit 2 Respondent's DS-DE 9 forms 

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgement Letters 

Exhibit 4 Failure-to-amend notices with delivery confirmations 

Exhibit 5 Respondent's filing history 

Exhibit 6 December 6,2016 email from Kristi Reid-Bronson 

Exhibit 7 September 17, 2013 complete deposit 

Exhibit 8 Contribution check #303 

Exhibit 9 Contributions from the FEA Advocacy Fund 

Exhibit 10 Relevant pages from the 2013 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook 

Exhibit 11 Statement of Candidate 
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AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 


County of Leon 


Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says: 

1. 	 I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). 
In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance 
reports. 

2. 	 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian. 

3. 	 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4. 	 Dwight Mitchell Bullard (60314) is a 2016 candidate for the office of State Senate. 

5. 	 On February 23, 2013, Dwight Mitchell Bullard filed the Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division. Mr. Bullard 
appointed himself as treasurer. (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.) 

6. 	 On January 14, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M 12 
campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter). 

7. 	 On February 2, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 MI2 
campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter). 

8. 	 On February 17, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard [mal notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2015 M12 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter with 
delivery confirmation). 

9. 	 On February 8, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2013 Ql, 2014 
M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 
2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 2015 MI2 campaign reports were 
incomplete. (See attached letter). 
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10. 	 On February 25, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2013 Ql, 2014 
M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 
2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 2015 MI2 campaign reports were 
incomplete. (See attached letter). 

11. 	 On March 11, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2013 QI , 2014 M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 
M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 2015 
M12 campaign reports were incomplete. (See attached letter with delivery confirmation). 

12. 	 As of April 15,2016, the 2013 QI, 2014 M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 
2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 
2015 M 12 campaign reports remain incomplete. 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge. 

~-","zl~~~~
Sig ature of Affian 

Sworn to (or affmned) and subscribed before me this 15th day 
of April 16. 

Print, Type, or Stam7 Co issioned Name of Notary 
Public 

Personally Known _ _ 

,,~~~;:~ JOEL MYNARD
{.:,.t;;,~ "~ MY COOMISSION , FF 115466 
~·~·irj EXPIRES: May 16, 2016 
'~P.f.,ii-:t-" Bonded n." Nolaly Public U.derwr1tets 
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106.021(1) , F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before opening the campaign account. 

,~_ , FrECErvEO 
:J fP ! ~: ;'; [tH OF SIAl! 

2813 FEB 22 PM 3: 44 

r)/ \, I~S tnN OF rUCTIONS 
T,·d ,flHAS SFE. FL 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 
[ZJ Initial Firing of Form Re-filing to Change: 0 TreasurerlDeputy o Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 

Dwight Bullard 

3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 
code) 

p , O. Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116 
4. Telephone 

(305 ) 815-5845 

5. E-mail address 

bullard4senate@yahoo.com 

6 Office sought (i nclude district. circu it. group number) 

Florida State Senate District 39 

7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 
applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate. 

8 If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation [g] Democratic Party candidate. 

9. I have appointed the following person to act as my 1&1 Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
11 . Mailing Address 

14842 Robinson St. 

12. Telephone 

(J.)J ) 9/1 - J.fYr
13 City 

Miami 

14. County 

Miami-Dade 
15 . State 

FL 
16. Zip Code 

33176 
17. E-mail address 

d280b@yahoo.com 

18. I have designated the following bank as my 51 Primary Depository o Secondary Depository 

19. Name of Bank 

Suntrust 

20 . Address 

8820 SW 136th St. 
21 City 

Miami 
22 . County 

Miami-Dade 
23. State 

FL 
24. lip Code 

33176 

UNDER PENAL TlES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINlMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

2/22/13 

26 . Signature of ('''nrli~''te 

X~~& 
27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I. Dwight Bullard , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

deSignated above as: ~ Campaign Trea,"<er ~a,"rec 

2/22/13 X-zl " J 
Date Signat mpa~ n Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Rule 1 S-2,0001 , FAC,OS-DE 9 (Rev, 10/10) \()t ~')EXHIBIT ~ 



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106.021(1), FS) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before opening the campaign account. 

. R ::- rr./I
1;:-;, . ' . :- ~". lEO . "" . / ' ; .' , .

"" '. ;; ; GF r:l~lt 
<",I I /' ~ , 

2018 HAR f 0 AM 9: II 
.' 1' ~i'(
-' '': : ... 1 J;;ir- ", ... =" 

:/,( A!!~<.:-<.:/~.!"T/OUS 
v~,-, FL 

HAND DELIVEREr 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

0 Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: ¢ Treasurer/Deputy o Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First . Middle. Last) 

Dwight Mitchell Bullard 

3. Address (include post office box or street. city. state, zip 
code) 

P.O. Box 10656 
Miami, FL 33116 4. Telephone 

(305 ) 815-5845 

5. E-mail address 

Bullard4Florida@gmail.com 

6. Office sought (include district. circuit, group number) 

Florida Senate District 40 
7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-If) 0 No Party Affiliation ~ Democratic Party candidate 

9. I have appointed the fonowing person to act as my 0 Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
11 . Mailing Address 

15900 SW 95 Ave #308 

12 . Telephone 

( 305 ) 815-5845 
13. City 

Miami 
14. County 

Miami-Dade 
15 State 

FL 
16. Zip Code 

33157 
17. E-mad address 

sen .bullard@gmail.com 

18 I have designated the following bank as my 0 Primary Depository o Secondary Depository 

19. Name of Bank 

Suntrust 
20. Address 

8820 SW 136th ST 
21 . City 

Miami 
22. County 

Miami-Dade 
23. State 

FL 
24 . Zip Code 

33176 

UNDER PENAL TIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

i't 

25 . Date 3/1/;ft2 ;;tfJJlf 
27. { Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and ctleck the appropriate block) 

I. Ytu/~1ff Zt{l,Am , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: ~ Campaign T~SUC~:tl:aJI"ec 
3jq/l1J
It Date Signature of campai~ n Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Rule 1S-2.0001, FAC.DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) 
EXHIBIT dee crt d) 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT oisTATE , \ 

RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER 
Gove rno r Sec reta ry of State 

February 26, 2013 

The Honorahle Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, Florida 33116 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation or 
Campaign Depository l'or the office of State Senator. which was placed on file in our office on 
February 22. 2013. Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate lis\. 

Campaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your lirst campaign treasurer ' s repol1 will be due on April 10, 2013. The repoM will cover the 
period of January 1 - March 31,2013. All candidates who file reports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EfS) . 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

I:klo\\ is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
rassword. you H, ill be immediately prompted [0 change it 10 a confidential sign-on. You, your 
campaign tn:asurcr. and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting these passwords from 
disclosure and arc responsible for all (ilings using these credentials. unless tht: Division is 
notilicd thal ynur credentials have been compromised. 

EFS Web site Address: hllps://ei's.dos.state.t1 ,us 
Identification Number: 6031-' 

Division of Elections 

~ ~Jl
R.A. Gray Bldg., Rm. 316 • 500 S Bronaugh St.• Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 
Telephone: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections.myflorida.com 

Commemorating 500 years of Florida histG{Y www .fla500.com VIVA HORIDA5UOVIVA flO~IDA 500 
EXHIBIT 2>(1 D'~ ~..L 

http:elections.myflorida.com


The Ii onorahlc D'v\ighl I3ul nrd 
FebruJ.!') ~6. 201 J 
Page T w() 

Pio Numbers 

Pin Ilumbe rs Mt: confidential secure credentials thnt allow yOLl to submit r<::ports and update 
personal information. The enclosed sealed envelope e(lntains your conlidcntial pin numbers . 

f"::aeh ulIldiJatl:' is required to provide Ihe Division 01' Elections with eonlidentiul personal 
information that may be used (0 illiow access in thE' event rhat passwprd is forgotten or lost. 
Whcn you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a 
question (such as Whu, is your mother's maiden name!) and supply an answer. All passwords 
and answers to questions arc stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and 
gi vcn out over the phone. Please lIot ify the Dj vis ion if your credentials have been compromised. 

Timely Filing 

All repons IIled must be eompleled and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not tiled by midnight of the due dale are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the repon wi!! be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than 
midnight of the rirst business day thc EFS become~ operahle. No fine will be levied during the 
period the EFS was inoperahle. 

I\ny I.:alldidate failing to fiJc a repan on the designated due date shall be subject 10 a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and. thereafter. $500 per day fDr each late day, not to exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late 
report. However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general elec[ion, the fine 
shall be $500 per day for each late day, nOl to exceed 25% or the lotal receipts Dr expenditures, 
whichevcr is greater. Cor the period covered by the late report. 

Electronil- Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report tiled by mcans of the Ers is 
constdered to be under onlh hy the candidale and campaign treasurer and such persons are 
subject 10 the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes. 

EXHIBIT~3(~Q~J_4......)



The Honorabk Dwight Bullard 
February 26. 2013 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

An online instruction guide is available to YOll on the EFS to assist with navigation , data entry, 
clOd submission or reports . The Division or Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting. the EfS Help Desk at (850) 245-G2RO. 

AH of the L>ivision's puhlications and rerorting forms arc available on the Division of 
Elections' web site at http://elcctions.myflorida.com.Itis yOUi' responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election Jaws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Charters 104 and t 06, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate 
01U/ Campaign TreaJ IIrl!l' Handbook, 20J3 C alelldar 0/ Reporting Dates, and Rule 1 S-2.0 17. 
Florida Admini~trative Code. 

Please let me know if you need addition8l information. 

Sincerely. 

Kristi Reid Rronslll)' Chief' 
Rureau of Election r~ecords 

KRB/ljr 

Enclosures 

http://elcctions.myflorida.com.Itis


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT oIsTATE , \ 

RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER 
Governor Secretary of State 

March I I, 20 J6 

The Honorable Dwight Mitchell Bullard (603 14) 
Post Office Box 10656 
Miami, Florida 33116 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository informing us that you are changing the designation of office for which you 
are a candidate from 2016 State Senate, District 39 to 2016 State Senate, District 40. The active 
candidate list has been updated to reflect this change. If the change in numerical designation 
resulted solely from redistricting, the change will not affect your ability to retain campaign 
contributions received for the former district number for which you had filed . In this instance, you 
are not required to notify contributors of the change in district number. See s. 106.021(1)(a), Fla. 
Stat. (2015). 

If you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance, please call (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~~t~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ljr 

Division of Elections 

R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 


850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax) dos.myflorida.com/elections/ 


EXHIBIT 3( 4{)~ 4 ) 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzoer 

Secretary of Slale 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 


January 14,2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160156 

Miami , FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

The Division of EJections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete 
for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section] 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended repoJ1 to correct errors or provide missing infonnation. If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error repon. Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245·6280. 

~~~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 

Chief, Bureau of Election Records 


Attachment 

EXHIBIT ~(\ ~ ~~ 

Room316R.A.GrayBuilding. 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee,Florida32399·0250 • (850)245-6280 
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Error R~~l__ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1/15 - 12/31/15 Account: 60314 

------------- Contribution --------------
~ Occupation ~ Amount InKind Descrip Amend 

B AGRICULTURE CHE $500.00 

Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend~ 
POSTAGE MON $37.44 

POSTAGEMON $37.95 

SUPPLIESMON $59.23 

EVENT SPONSORSHIP MON $521 .00 

pordtlra 

~ Date 

3 12111/12 

6 12/16/16 

7 12/18/16 

14 12(29/16 

IlfId Transf9rs 

ttIlF OlstrtWtims 

~ 
:::I: 
OJ 
=i 

~ 

a ~ 

IItJ'bJtimg 
--------------- Contributor ------------------

Seq Date Name Address City/State/Zip 
01/04/16 SOUTHERN GARDENS CITRUS 111 PONCE DE LEON AVE CLEWISTON. FL 3 ·3440 

NURSERY. LLC 

"The Transaction Date 15 Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

Name Address City/State/Zip 
FED!:>:; 8603 S DIXIE HWY MIAMI. fL 3·315fj 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

USpS 10360 SW I 86TH ST MIAMI FL 3-3197 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

KMART 20505 S 0 IXIE HWY CUTLER BAY. FL 3-3169 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

VARIETY ENTERTAINMENT 3020 I pR OSPERITY CI-jURCH RO CHARLOTTE. NC 2-82ffi 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

SecretaI)' of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

February 2, 20]6 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

On January 14,2016, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information. 

In response to our notice, you have requested additional time to gather the information 
necessary to properly amend your report. The Division has noted your records to reflect this 
request. 

You have an addi[ional 14 days to provide the information requested. If the information 

requested in our prior notice is not received within) 4 days of the date of this Jetter, we will 

refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission. 


Sincerely, 

~~-t-:\)vtiA~ 
Kris1i Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


Attachment 

EXHIBIT 4b~ 33~ 

Room316R.A.GrayBuilding. 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee,F1orida32399-0250 • (850)245-6280 

FAX : (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address : btfp:llwww.dos.state.f1.us • E-Mail: DivElections@mail.dos.slatejl.us 


mailto:DivElections@mail.dos.slatejl.us
http:btfp:llwww.dos.state.f1.us
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~R..-! . 
Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M 12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1/15 - 12/31/15 Account: 60314 

mtrbItiIIs --------------- Contributor ------------------- Contribution -------------- 
Seq Date Name Address City/State/Zip ~ Occupation Amount InKind Descrip Amend
:!Ym: 

01/04/16 SOUTHERN GARDENS CI1"RUS 111 PONCE DE LEON AVE CLEWISTON. FL ~3.440 B AGRICUL TURE CHE $500.00 
NURSE~Y. LLC 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

_11ItIrus 
Seg Date Name Address City/StatelZip Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend~ 

FEDEX 8603 S DIXIE t<WY MIAMI. I'L 3·3156 POSTAGE.
3 12111112 MON $37.44 

·The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

USPS 10360 sw 186TH ST MIAMI. FL 3·3197 POSTAGE 
6 12116/16 MON $3795 

·The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

KMART 20505 S DIXl. HWY CUTLER BAY. FL ~3189 SUPPLIES 
7 12/18/16 MON $59.23 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 
-- - . __ . -- _. - - - - - - _._ 

VARIETY ENTERTAINMENT 3020 I PROSPERITY CHURCH RD CHARLOTTE. NC 2~269 EVENT SPONSORSHIP
14 12129116 MON $521 .00 


"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 


FtnI TnIIBfln 

OUul' IIstrft11tD18 

m 
><
:I: 

CD 

-t 

~ 

:::.../ 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of Slale 


DIVISION OF ELECT10NS 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: USPs TRACKING, 

& CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

91149999 A .... 
For Tr.ckilg 01-"' ·1 3834 3659 39 
or c.u 1.800-m~. go 10 USPS.com 

February 17,2016 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing infonnation. lfthe i}1formation has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section] 06.265(1), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose ci viI penalties of up to $ 1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 

Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 


Room 316 R.A Gray Bui Iding • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
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- -- ---- _.

Error R~ _ 

Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1/15 - 12/31/15 Account: 60314 

ntrbItDIs 
Seq Date 

01/04/16 

~ 
~ Date 

3 12/11/12 

6 12/16/16 

7 12/18/16 

14 12/29/16 

IDI TrMsfors 

Ithll' IIstrlllrtbla 

~ ::r: 
OJ 
-4 
.-e::
r----. 
<S

--------------- Contributor ------------------- -- ----------- Contribution --------------
Name Address City/State/Zip ~ Occupation ~ Amount InKind Descrip Amend 

SOUTHERN GARDENS CITRUS 111 PONCE DE LEON AVE CLEWISTON. FL 3·3" 40 8 AGRICUL TURE CHE $500.00 
NURSERY. LLC 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

Name Address City/State/Zip Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend~ 
FEDEX 8603 S DIXIE HWY MIAMI , Fl 3·3156 POSTAGEMaN $37.44 

*The Transaction Date (s Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

--..-- - - - '-- -- -
USPS 10360 SW 186TH ST MIAMI. Fl 3-3197 POSTAGEMaN $3795 

'The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

- - --- - - .--
KMART 20505 S DIXIE HWY CUTLER BAY, Fl 3-3189 SUPPLIESMaN $59,23 

*The Transaction Oate Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

VARfETY ENTERTAINMENT 30:>0 I PROSPERITY CHURCH RD CHARLO TTE. NC 2 -S269 EVENT SPONSORSHIP MON $521.00 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 



USPS .com® - USPS Tracking® Page 1 of2 

English Customer Service USPS Mobile Register I Si90 In 

EJUSP5.COM' 


Customer Service)USPS Tracking® Have questions? We're here to help . 

Track ing Number: 9114999944313834365939 

Updated Delivery Day : Saturday, February 20, 2016 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product Features : 

US PS Tracking® 

DATE " TIME STATUS Of ITEM LOCATION 

February 20 , 2016 , 12:31 
Delivered, PO 8 0" MIAMI , FL 33116 

pm 

Your item has been delivered and is avai lable al a PO Box a112:31 pm on February 20. 2016 in MIAf.11 
FL 33 1 16. 

February 20. 2016 . 8.51 am Oul for Delivery 

February 20.2016.8:41 am Sorting Complele 

February 20.2016.7:59 am Arrived al Post Office 

February 19. 2016, 8:35 pm Arrived al USPS Facility 

February 18, 2016 , 8:56 pm Arrived al USPS Facili ly 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

HELPrUl LINKS 

Coni ad Us 

S.le Index 

FADS 

ON ABOUT USPS.COM 

AbOul USPS Home 

Newsroom 

USPS Service Updales 

Forms & Publications 

Government Services 

Careers 

MIAMI , FL 33116 

MIAMI. FL 33116 

MIAMI . FL 33116 

OPA l OCKA. FL 33054 

TAllAHASS EE. FL 32301 

Tra ck It 

OT HER USPS SITES 

BLlsiness Customer Gateway 

Postal lnspeclors 


Inspeclor General 


Postal Explorer 


National Postal Museum 

Resources for Developers 

Get Easy Tracking Updates ) 
Sig n up for My USPS. 

Availab le Actions 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necessary. 

Sign up for My USPS ) 

lEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR ACI EEO Data 

Copyrighi ~ 2016 USPS. All Rights Reserved. 

https:lltools.usps.com!go/TrackConfirmAction.action ?tRef=fuUpage&tLc= 1 &text28777=&t... 4/6/2016 

http:https:lltools.usps.com
http:EJUSP5.COM


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

February 8, 2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160 I56 

Miami, FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator BulJard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete 
for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report. Please be advised that failure to supply this information 'within the 
time aJJowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~;;:d~~--:p 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 

Room316R.A.GrayBuilding • 500SoulhBronoughStreet • Taliahassee,Rorida32399-0250 • (850)245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.O.us • E-Mail : DivEleclions@dos.slatc.jl.uJ 

mailto:DivEleclions@dos.slatc.jl.uJ
http:http://www.dos.state.O.us
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-~ 1l8part- - -
Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 Q1 (1) Covering Period: 2/22113 - 3/31/13 Account: 60314 

lvaral 

CootrbItms --------------------- Contribution 
Seq ~ Name City ~ Amount 

Statute FAC Description 
1S-2.017 F Inco rrect contributor type 2 3/1/2013 FEAADVOCACYFUND CHE $500.00 

lMl18fn 

IIstrlllJtilll 


Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2/28/14 Account: 60314 

UvnI 

CootrlJutiJls 

Exlllldbros Expenditure 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 

Statute FAC Description 
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2/18/2014 FLORIDA CONFERENCE or BLACK MON $500.00 

STATF I ~~ISI AT()~~ t:: 
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 2/27/2014 DELTASIGMATHE1ASORORITY MON $150.00 CD 

\N{', 
:I: 

Filii TrnhI's ~ 
••DIItrbItiona

1 Report: 2014 M8 (14) Covering Period: 8/1/14 - 8/31/14 Account: 60314 

);at 
CootrbItD1a 

ExPIIIIItIns Expenditure 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 

106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 8/14/2014 PRICHINE COM MON $887.00 


106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 3 8/5/2014 HOPE FOR L Y F E CHARITY MON $150.00 

FtnI1l'aIshir' 


IJthr IIstrlllltlans 

Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 



21612016 Page 2 Aortda u.a-tnBIt Dr Stats - IIVIskJn of EIacOJnI 
-_ . _- , -- " -

Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 

0Vtn1 

CmtrbItIa 

ExpaIdttros Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!1 ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 11/10/201 ALPHA KAPPA At PHA SORORITY MON $214 .00 

IN.. 

106011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 6 11/19/201 6E THUNE COOKMAN UNIVERSITY MON $25500 

JMIIsfBrs 

IJtIIr 1IIb'b1tk111 ~I 

Report: 2014 M12 (18) Covering Period: 1211114 -12131114 Account: 60314 ~ 


Dwaral 

CIIJtrIIrtiI1a 

Expsrdbros Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description I
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 1215/2014 '00 BLACK MEN OF SOUTH MON $58333 mFI nRrnA 

:J:flnI TrnfBrl 
~ ntfa' IIatrttIItD1a 

~ort: 2015 M3 (21) Covering Per;od: 3/1115 - 3/31115 Account: 60314 

CmtrbItDIs 

Expardbras Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!1 ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 6 3/19/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $48770 

FtnI TMIIsf8r8 

IhhII' DIstrIIIItiJIB 
Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

IIvnl 



- - ----

10607 

2/8/2016 Page 3 FIorfda ~ of StBtB - Ib_ of EB:tJOOI 

~.~...-t_ ____ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 
.-CmtrbI~.. 

2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4f1f15 - 4f30/15 Account: 60314 

ExJIBIdbrIl8 

~ 
106.07 

FAC Description 
Purpose not specific 

Seq 

3 

Oate 

419/2015 

Name 

1HE FRAME SHOPPE 

Expenditure 
~ ~ 

MON 

Amount 

~7 . 06 

106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 4 4/9/2015 PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY 
~()II~nATlnN 

MON $5000 

TrllllfBrl 

J-' IIBtrtIIIbB 
Report: 2015 M5 (23) Covering Period: 5/1115 - 5131/15 Account: 60314 ~ 

Own. t-rJ 

Cll1trbltDla ~ 
ExDaIdbrIl8 Expenditure 

Seq Date Name fi!y ~ Amount
Statute FAC Description 


Purpose not specific 9 5/2012015 FRAME ART MON $64.20 
 I-
CD 

ffIIj TrartsfllMl ::I: 
IJtI8" DiatrtIIItiJIS ~ 

Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6f1f15 - 6f30f15 Account: 60314 

ExpoIdtlras 
_ .. ------------ .. _-------------------------------- - ------ - --

Statute FAC 
106.011(4) 

Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

Date 

6/4/2015 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

MAYS HIGH ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 

~ Amount 

X $'90.()O 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 4 6/4/2015 CHURCH OF THE ASCENSION MON $140 11 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made 10 influence result ot candidate's election 5 6/512015 FlORIDAA&M UNIVERSIT'f MON $75.00 

fund TMII8hrs 

Otl"I' IIstrblUn 
Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7f31f15 Account: 60314 



2/8/2016 	 Page4BnSa OIJPll1R&rt of Stats - IIvtsiII of EJactlllls 
_ _ _ _ M __ 

-~~apII1 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 

Dvoral 

CCIItI'IIItbIs 

ExJJnItJnB 	 --------------------- Expenditure --------_ .. _- ... ----

Seq Date Name £l!Y ~ Amount 
Statute FAC Description 

106.011(4} Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 7/6/2015 MON $20 .00
SAVE THE CHll DREN 

MICHAElS106.07 Purpose not specific 	 6 7/14/2015 MON $175.25 

o CINEMA WVNWOOO 106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 15 7/24/2015 	 MON $3152 

AMERICAN AIRLINES 106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 16 7/27/2015 	 MON $12500 

15-2.017 F Incorrect namelsource 	 19 7/24/2015 STK MON $2,181 .15 0 
~ 

STK106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 19 7/24/2015 	 MON $2.181.15 

FtJrd Transhn 

QUUI' IIBtrII1tma "--> 


Report: 2015 M8 (26) Covering Period: 8/1/15 - 8/31115 	 Account: 60314 ::r' 
OVard != 

aJ
Cootrllltlonl :I: 

ExJJnItJnB ~ Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 	 ~ Amount~ Statute FAC Description 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 4 8/1/2015 MIAMI PASSPORT OFFICE MON $17000 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 5 8/9/2015 MINUTE SUITES MON $41 .21 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 6 8/11/2015 FAMOUS FOOTWEAR 	 MON $6999 

Fund lranshlrs 
8tIa' llatrbrtionl 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 	 Account: 60314 

lIveral 

CootrbJtDJs --------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.08 Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 2 9/9/2015 FLORIDA HEAL TH CARE PAC 	 CHE $1 .000 .00 

http:2.181.15
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~R~_ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

Contribution 
Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

Statute fAC Description 

1 S-2.Q17 F Incorrect contributor type 10 9/1/2015 FEA AOVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 


106.08 Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 10 9/112015 FEA ADVOCACY fUND CHE $500 .00 

EJp8IdtIn8 Expenditure 
Seg Date Name ~ Amount~ Statute FAC Description 


106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 10 9/15/2015 GLORY TEMPLE MINISTRIES MON $300.00 


06011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 14 9/21/2015 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY MON $25000 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 22 9/29/2015 AMERICA"! AIRLINES MON $31711 ~ 
~ 

~~ ~I 
Otllll' IbtrtllItms .0 

Report: 2015 M10 (28) Covering Period: 10/1/15 - 10/31/15 Account: 60314 ~ 
OVoral - ~ 


Contribution t:: 
Seg Date Name ~ Amount !:Q~ Statute FAC Description :I:

106.07 Occupation/business not specific 5 10/9/2015 CENTENE MANAGEMENT CHE $500.00 
r.nMPANv II r. 

106.07 Occupationlbusiness not specific 9 10/9/2015 78 POLITICAl COMMITTEE CHE $1,00000 ~ 

106.011(4) 

Expenditure 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 10/2/2015 CHURCH OF THE OPEN DOOR MON $16000 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 3 10/5/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $45620 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 12 10/26/201 GRAY PANTHERS OF SOUTH MON $35.00 
nAnF 

FtnI TMllSflrs 

OUlar IIstrtllltflJ1s 
Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 -11130115 Account: 60314 

lIYoraI 

CIIItrbItIIIJa Contribution ----------------- 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount

Ca"t.,h' f;Ar. npc::.r.nntinn 
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~"-1 . ___ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 -11130/15 Account: 60314 

10607 Occupation/business not specific 11/261201 RON BOOK PA OPERA TlNG ACCl CHE $1 ,000.00 

Expardtlns Expenditure 
Seq Date Name ~ Amount~ Statute FAC Description 

106.07 Purpose not specifiC 6 11/10/201 BRANDSMART MON $10340 

··

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence resu lt of candidate's elect ion 12 11/251201 ROSEN SHINGLE CREEK MON $145 .12 

Trnfurl 
lIa,,·..tt.·1Q 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1/15 - 12/31/15 Account: 60314 

Bvard 

CootrbJt1n 

ExlIIdbns Expenditure - ... _- --- - -- -- ... -- - -
Seq Date Name 9Pl ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's etection g 12121/201 AMERICAN COUNCil OF YOUNG MON $100.00 

POI tTl<":AI I FAnFR~ .... 
106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 16 12/1/2015 IIIIAIIIICHllDREN'SINITIAlIVE MON $250.00 ~ 
106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 17 12/1/2015 PINEVllIAElEMENTARYPTA MON $150 .00 :I: 

><106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 18 12/1/2015 SOUTH SPIRIT BOYS CLUB MON $375.00 W 

TMllSfllrs 


1IstrbJtb1s 




---- - - - - ----

-- - - -- --- - -

2/8/20168:56:56 AM 	 Page 1 of 3 Contribution Limits 
First Primary: <= 8/30/16 

60314 Dwight Bullard 	 20161108-GEN 

Type 	 Name City Amount Date Seq Report
-- - -- - . . -'_- - - - --- .- - - - - - - ---- - - - - - 

F-CHE 78 POLITICAL COMMITIEE ORLANDO $1 .000.00 10/9/2015 9 2015 Ml0 
. - -	 - - - -- . _ . _ . - - - - - - - - - - - --- _ . -- - -- - --. 

B-CHE ABC FINE WINE AND SPIRITS. INC. ORLANDO $1.000.00 9/9/2015 5 2015 M9 

B-CHE ADT LLC BOCA RATON $500.00 6/1712013 3 2013 Q2 

B-CHE ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS INC NEW YORK 51 ,000.00 12/4/2015 4 2015 M12 
. _ . -	 _. - - .--- - - - - 

F-CHE AFSCME WASHINGTON 51 ,000.00 31212015 6 2015 M3 

B-CHE AKERMAN LLP MAITLAND $1 ,000.00 10/9/2015 2 2015 Ml0 
- _ .- -- _. - - - 
B-CHE AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC. SCOTIADALE $500 .00 12/12/2013 1 2013 M12 

- " 
I-CHE ANDRE KAREN WASHINGTON 5200 ,00 7/24/2015 11 2015 M7 

B·CHE AN FIELD CONSULTING GROUP INC . TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 7/14/2015 9 2015M7 

F·CHE AT&T PAC TALLAHASSEE $500 ,00 2/25/2015 13 2015 M2 
- - ---- - --- -- -- -. 

F·CHE AT&T SOUTH FLORIDA PAC TALLAHASSEE $500.00 9/1/2015 8 2015 M9 

I-CHE BAKER MARTHA MIAMI BEACH $100.00 1/15/2015 5 2015 Ml 

B-CHE BECKER & POLIAKOFF FT. LAUDERDALE 5500,00 214/2015 7 2015 M2 
- - --	 -- ----- - - - -- - ----- .-_._--- ._-_ .. _-- 

B-CHE BRIGHT HOUSE INFORMATION SERVICES FLORIDA, LLC EAST SYRACUSE 5500.00 3/2/2015 I 2015 M3 
- ._- '- _ . - - --- - - - -- - - ---- ,,-- --- --_ . - --- - - - - - 
B-CHE BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS LLC SYRACUSE $500.00 31212015 17 2015 M3 --- ----- - - - -, -_. - - -- - 
I-CHE 	 BRONER KRISTIN DEERFIELD BEACH $50.00 9/22/2015 15 2015M9 

- - --- , '- - - - -- -
B-CHE BUIGAS & ASSOC., INC. TALLAHASSEE $500.00 7/10/2015 7 2015 M7 

I-LOA BULLARD DWIGHT MIAMI $250,00 113112015 17 2015Ml 

B·CHE CALDER CASINO & RACE COURSE MIAMI GARDENS $1 ,000,00 2125/2015 14 2015 M2 - - -	 _ . - - .- - -- -- -- - - - -- --- - - - -- - -- 
B·CHE CENTENE MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC S1. LOUIS 5500,00 10/912015 5 2015Ml0 

F·CHE CITIZENS FOR COMMON SENSE IN GOVERNMENT TALLAHASSEE $1 ,000 .00 9/15/2015 4 2015 M9 
- - - --- --- - - _ . -- 

F-CHE COALITION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING PC TALLAHASSEE $500.00 31212015 IS 2015 M3 
- -. - .--- - _. -- -- - - - - ' - - --- - -

B-CHE CURVA AND ASSOC. LLC TALLAHASSEE $500,00 2/4/2015 9 2015 M2 

F-CHE DADE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS MIAMI $500.00 2/27/2014 1 2014 M2 

B-CHE DAVE & BUSTERS DALLAS 5500.00 3/3/2014 3 2014 M3 

B·CHE DAVID R. CUSTIN & ASSOC MIAMI $500.00 8124/2015 2 2015 M8 

I-CHE DENT BARBARA MIAMI 550.00 1/15/2015 3 2015 Ml 
- - . - -. - -_.- -- - - - - 

B-CHE DISNEY GIFT CARD LAKE BUENA VISTA $500.00 3/3/2014 1 2014 M3 . - -_ .. 
B-CHE DISNEY VACATION DEVELOPMENT, INC, 	 CELEBRATION S500,00 8/16/2013 5 2013 Q3 ._ ._- - - - .-- - 
I-CHE DIXON MARCUS MIAMI $50.00 1115/2015 10 2015 Ml- -- - -- --- - _.. - _ ._-_. 
B-CHE 	 ELECTRICAL MASTERS GROUP LLC HOMESTEAD $250 ,00 6/2112014 1 2014 M6 

ELLIS COREY MIRAMAR $50.00 1115/2015 9 2015 Ml 

FCCI SERVICES INC. SARASOTA $1 ,000 ,00 10/9/2015 1 2015 Ml0 

FEA ADVOCACY FUND TALLAHASSEE 5500 .00 911/2015 10 2015M9 
----- -- - - - - -- --- - --- _ ._ -_. -_.

FEA ADVOCACY FUND TALLAHASSEE $500.00 31112013 2 2013 Ql 

FEA ADVOCACY FUND TALLAHASSEE $500.00 1/30/2015 16 2015 M1E 

I-CHE 	 FERGUSON HOWELL TALLAHASSEE $500.00 31212015 2 2____ _ _ __ ·0- _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

I-CHE FERGUSON HOWELL 	 TALLAHASSEE $500,00 91112015 11 2015 M9 
- -	 - . -- - - - - - - - - -- - - _._ _. -- - - - 

f-CHE FLADPAC 	 TALLAHASSEE 5500,00 2/3/2015 4 2015M2 
- - - - -- - -- - - .. - .- -- -- -- - - - -. - - --.. - - , - -- - 

B-CHE FLORIDA ACRE 	 TALLAHASSEE $500.00 10/9/2015 3 2015 M10 
--- " 	 - - - 

B-CHE FLORIDA AFL-CIO 	 TALLAHASSEE S500,00 7/2112013 I 2013 Q3 
- - -	 - -- - - - - ._ - 

B-CHE FLORIDA AFL-CIO COPE 	 TALLAHASSEE $500.00 7/2112013 4 2013 Q3 
- - -	 ._- -- ---- - - - - - - -- - - - , 

B-CHE FLORIDA CABLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOC .. INC. TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 9/1 0/2015 7 2015 M9 
- -- . __ ._ - - _ ._
F-CHE FLORIDA CPA PAC. INC. TALLAHASSEE $1 000.00 91312015 13 2015 M9 "'

F·CHE FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC 	 TALLAHASSEE $1,000.00 919/2015 2 2015M9-- --- - - - ._ - --- -	 - .- 

F-CHE FLQBjpA HEALTH CARE PAC 	 TALLAHASSEE S500.00 7/2112013 3 2013 Q3 

F-CHE 	 FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC TALLAHASSEE $500 ,00 3/2/2015 13 2015 M3 
.- .- -- - -_ . 

F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR HEAL THY COMMUNITI TALLAHASSEE 5500,00 9/1/2015 6 2015M9 - -_ ._ --- -- - 
F-CHE 	 FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR HEAL THY COMMUNITI TALLAHASSEE $50000 31212015 12 2015 M3 

- - - - .. - -- ' -- --' 
F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR QUALITY HEALTH CA TALLAHASSEE $500.00 3/2/2015 14 2015 M3 

F-CHE 	 FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR QUALITY HEALTH CA TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 9/1/2015 9 2015 M9 

~~IBIT ~'(\0J 33) 

http:1,000.00
http:1.000.00


FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

February 25, 2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160156 

Miami, FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

On February 8, 2016, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested infonnation. 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been 
provided. Pursuant to Section 106.22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106. 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission. A second copy of the error 
report is attached for your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

:t:-:2::!r 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 


Room316R.A.GrayBuilding • 500SouthBronoughStrcet • Tallahassee,Florida32399-0250 • (850)245-6280 

FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.n.us • E-Mail: DivE/eclions@maildosslalejl.us 


mailto:DivE/eclions@maildosslalejl.us
http:http://www.dos.state.n.us
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_~~IC8_~ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 01 (1) Covering Period: 2/22/13 - 3/31113 Account: 60314 

0V0raI 

CUnt:rlRJtbJs --------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name 9.ti ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
1S-2.017 F Incorrect contributor type 2 3/1/2013 FEA ADVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 

~IIS 
TnIIlfBrs 

____ IIstrbJtbJs ~ 
Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1114 - 2/28114 Account: 603~4 \") 

~ ~ 
COntrbItIons \" 

ExpatdtJrsa Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!'i ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011(4) Expenditure not made \0 influence result of candidate's, election 1 2118/2014 F LOR\OACO«H.R~Nce OF BLACK MON S500.00 t

STATF I FC";ISI ATnR~ 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence res.ult of candidate's election 2 2/27/2014 DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY MON S150.00 CC 
'~r. :z: 

XFfnI TransfBrs w 
Otla' IIstrIIIJtDJa

1 Report: 2014 M8 (14) Covering Period: 8/1/14 - 8/31/14 Account: 60314-:~ 

ContrbltllllS 

Expardbros Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011(4) Expenditure not made to i"fluence result of candidate's election 1 8/14/2014 PRICEliNE COM MON $887.00 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to ,"f\uence result of candidate's election '3 815'2014 HOPE FO~ l Y F E CHARITY MON $15000 

FtnI TrlJlsfBrs 

Othlr DlstrbItDIs 
Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 
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CUIIJlIft8 ."-1 . 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 

Iv1IraI 

ContrbltDls 

~ Expenditure 
Seq Date City ~ Amount~ Statute FAC Description 


106011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 11/10/201 ALPHA KAPPA ALPHA SORORI TY. MON $214.00 

IN r": 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's elect ion 6 11/19/201 BETHUNE COOKMAN UNIVERSITY MON $25500 

._ _ TMIISfIn 

~~ ~ 
Report: 2014 M12 (18) Covering Period: 12/1/14 - 12/31/14 Account: 60314 

Overal 

ContrbItims 

ExP8fllitIraS Expenditure 
Seq Date ~ ~ Amount~Statute FAC Description I 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to innuence result of candidate's election 12/5/2014 100 BLACK MEN OF SOUTH MON $583.33 m,"I n~lnA -:I:
FtnI Trnfln X 

W 
~ IJIstIillJtms 
{J:0rt: 2015 M3 (21 ) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

ContrIJUtDll 

ExI)OldtIral Expenditure 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ AmountStatute FAC Description 


106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 6 3/19/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $487.70 


FtnI IMlllfBrs 

Otllr IIstrtlUtbls 
Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

llYn 
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~li111aHC8 Raprt 
Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

CmtrbItBII 

EItIJIdtIrIIII Expenditure 
Date Name Q!): IYI?g Amount~Statute FAC Description 

106 .07 Purpose not specific 3 4/9/2015 ,HE FRAME SI-<OOP, MON $4706 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 4 419/2015 PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY MON $50 .00 
r('UINnA\I(')N 

TMllSfarS 

Dtstrbltilrs 
Report: 2015 M5 (23) Covering Period: 511115 - 5(31115 Account: 60314 /rll 

M~ ~ 

CootrbrtDJ8 
<.r 

ElIJl)ldtlrBB Expenditure ::rSeq Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount
Statute FAC Description 

106 07 Purpose not specific 9 5/20/2015 FRAME ART MON $64 .20 


I asFilii Trlllff8r8 :r::Othll'lIatrbrtilnS iii"\ Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15 Account: 60314 

Y8raI 

ExIJnItII'us Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 

106 .011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 6/412015 MAYS HIGH ALUMNI ASSOCIATION X $190.00 

106.01 I (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 4 6/4/2015 CHURCH OF THE ASCENSION MON $140 ." 

106 .01 I (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 5 6/5/2015 FLORIOAA&M UNIVERSITY MON $75.00 

F1nI TrllllfBrs 

ItIIr IIItrbJtD1s 
Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 



------- - - - - - ------
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~1h1_iC8 ~111__ 
Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 	 Account: 60314 

Dvnl 

ContrIJutmns 

ExJBdtJns 

FAC~ 

6.011(4) 

106.011 (4) 


15-2.017 F 


106.011(4) 


FtnI TMlllfBrs 

8tt11r IIBtrbrtiIIs 

Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Purpose not specific 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Incorrect name/source 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

------_ ... _------_ ..... --- Expenditure 
Seg Date f.!!y~ 

SAVE THE CHILDREN 

6 7/14/2015 MICHAELS 


15 7/24/2015 o CINEMA WYNWOOO 


16 7/27/2015 


2 7/6/2015 

AMERICAN AIRLINES 

19 7/24/2015 	 STK 


STI(
19 7/2412015 

~ Amount 

MaN $20.00 

MaN $175.25 

MON $31 .52 ~ 
MaN $125 .00 \:,"'" 

MaN $2 ,181 .15 


MON $2 ,181 .15 


Report: 2015 M8 (26) Covering Period: 8/1/15 - 8/31/15 	 Account: 60314 t 

~ 	 ~ 
:I: 

COOtrIlut1oos lJ 
~ Expenditure 

Seg Date Name £!ti ~ AmountFAC 	 Description 
06.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 4 8/1/2015 MIM" PASSPORT OF~ICE MON $170,00 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 5 8/912015 MINUTE SUITES MaN $4121 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 6 8/11/2015 fAMOUS FOO1WEAR MON $69.99 

FtnJ Tranafars 

Othlr IIItrbItiJRs 
Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 	 Account: 60314 

IvaraI 

CootrI!utIoos Contribution 
Seg Date Name f.!!y ~ AmountStatute FAC Description 

Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 2 9/9/2015 FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC 	 CHE 51 ,00000 106.08 
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CUtI"IC8~ 
Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

Statute 
lS-2.017 F 

10608 

FAC Description 
Incorrect contributor type 

Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 

Expuglt\l'BS 

FAC 	 Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

106011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

ftDI Transffrs 

DtfHr OlstrtllJtiJns 

Contribution 
Seg Date Name City ~ Amount 

10 9/1/2015 FEAADVOCACY FUND 	 CHE $500 .00 

10 9/1/2015 FEA ADVOCACY FuND 	 CHE $500.00 

----------------- ---- Expenditure --- .. --------------
Seg ~ Name £i!): ~ Amount 

10 9/15/2015 	 MON $30000GLORY TEMPLE MINISTRIES 

14 9/21/2015 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY MON $250.00 00' 
~ 

22 9/29/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES 	 MON $317.11 

Report: 2015 M10 (28) Covering Period: 10/1/15-10/31115 	 Account: 60314 

OVn ...... 
CIIIltrbJ1DlJ 	 Ci5

Contribution -J:Seg Date Name 	 .9ti ~ Amount 
Statute FAC Description 	 ><

W10607 Occupationlbusiness not specific 	 5 10/9/2015 CENTENE MANAGEMENT CHE $500.00 
(':('JMPANY I I r: 

106.07 Occupation/business not specific 	 9 1019/2015 78 POLITICAl COMMITTEE CHE $1.000.00 

Expenditure 
Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 

106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 101212015 CHURCH OF THE OPEN DOOR MON $160.00 


106011 (4) Expenditure not made \0 influence result of candidate's election 3 10/5/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES 	 MON $456.20 

106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 12 10/26/201 GRAY PANTHERS OF SOUTH 	 MON S3500 
"Af)F 

Ftni Tl"llllhrs 

Itfill' IIstrldJos 
Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 	 Account: 60314 

IlvuraI 

Cllrtrbrtil\l Contribution 
Seg Name City ~ Amount~!,;t:otllt.. ~.a.r. nlllc;r.ri ntinn 

http:nlllc;r.ri
http:1.000.00
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Candidate; DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M 11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 Account: 60314 

106.07 Occupation/business not specific 11/26/201 RON BOOK PA OPERATING Accr CHE $1,000_00 

ExillfIIbns Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9.ti ~ Amount 

Statute FAC Description 
106.07 Purpose not specific 6 11110/201 BRANDSMART MON $103.40 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 12 11/251201 ROSEN SHINGLE CREEK MON $145.12 

Transf8rs 

IIstrtIJltDls 
Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 1211/15 -12131115 Account: 60314 t'\ ~ 

lMraII \"'\ 
CmtrbJtIIIJs 

ExillIIItIns Expenditure 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election g 121211201 AMERICAN COUNCIL OF YOUNG MON $100.00 


pnllTIr.A.1 I -=.AnJ:QS 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 16 1211/2015 MIAMI CHILDREN S INITIATIVE MON $25000 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate'S election 17 12/1/2015 PINE VILLA ELEMENTARY PTA MON 5150.00 t:: 
CO 

106011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 18 1211/2015 SOUTH SPIRIT BOYS CLUB MON $375 .00 :J: 
><

TMIIsfBrS W 

Distrtllltllnl 



---

--

------ -----------
--

--- ----- -

COntribution limits
60314 
Type 

DWight BUllard First Primary: <:::: 8/30/16 
Name 


F,CHE 
 ---- ---..
1199 SEIU FLORIDA PC 


F,CHE 78POL,ncAL COMMITTEE- __-Eity 

20161108._ --- ----.-. 

B-CHE ABC FINE WINE AND SPIRITS, INC MIAMI 
B-CHE ADT LLC --- • ~~~f_ Date " _~~~ -::---- --

ORLANDO $1.00000 111112016 11 
a·CHE ADVANCE PUBLICATlONS INC . - --
F,CHE AFSCME 
~. . -- - -'-- - 10/912015 9 -- ---- .--. - - ORLANDO 51 .00000 

BOCA RATON $1 ,000.00 9/9/2015 5-B·CHE AKERMAN UP - -- ------ --- ---- "-. ---. 
B,CHE . '- -- ----- -- '---. NEW YORK S500.00 611712013 3 2(ALICO- ----=----- -. ----.WASHINGTON -----_$1.000_. 12/4/2015- . '-'-'- =--- :-::---00 20 ...=---- 4 
B,CHE AUCo LAND DEVELOPMENT, INC- MAITlAND 
, - ----- -.- - . -- $1.000.00 31212015 6 201;.- ::----.
B-CHE AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC . FT. MYERS
',CHE - - -. 101912015----ANDRE... ---KAREN ---. - -- . '--.$1 ,00000~-- '-'-2 2015-~ .FT. MYERS $500.00 11412016--.. - - - - - . - .. .---------==---B,CHE ANFIELD CONSULTlNG GROUp INC. - . 5 2016 1F,CHE ----.- SCOTTADALE $500.00 1/4/2016

AT&T PAC ::--------.-:. ._---~.- 4 2016 tvF-CHE WASHINGTON --S500.00 12/1 212013 1 2013 M----.
I-CHE AT&T SOUTH FLORIDA PAC TALLAHASSEE $2~015 -.~ 

BAKER MARTHA "- - ---. 
..---. . .. _----- TALLAHASSEE $500.00 7/1 412015 9 2015 M7B-CHE BECKER & POUAI(OFF 

TALLAHASSEE --$50000 2125/201 5 13 2015 M2B,CHE BECKER & POUAKOFF --- $50000 
. ~ - 9/1/2015 

MIAMI BEACH '10000 58 20152015 M,M9 - '-'--._- --. ._---. 
. 

'''~2015B-CHE BRIGHT HOUSE INFORMATION SERVICES FLORIDA. LLC 
B,CHE BRIGHT HOUSE NETVvoRKS LlC FT LAUDERDALE $50000 21"'0'0 7 20'0 M2 - ~ ._-- ~.---- -- .. 

--"

',CHE BRONER KRISTIN -.--. ..._------ - - --- .. '- FT. LAUDERDALE $50000 "5120'6 6 2"6 MI--- =--- '- ----:-::---:B,CHE .--- ---- _._--- - --~ --- '- -BU/GAS & ,ASSOC.. INC . .OO 
I-LOA ----~ "---- ..• ----- ~USE . -----"!'oC~ , 2''''M3BULLARD DWIGHT - SYRACUSE $500.00 """015 17 201"" 

- --- • --. _-. 0, ___ ----.- --::::-:------.- .---. --~ ... 
B-CHE CALDER CASINO & RACE COURSE --. ~~FIElDB~ . • ~ . . ,,-~. 
8,CHE CENIENE--.-:---MANAGEMENT----COMPANY LLC----. ---- .. TALLAHASSEE $50000 7110/2015 7 20'0 M7 

---
-. ---- - ---. .------.:.:..:._ .- ._---- - .-.--. -=---F-CHE CITIZENS FOR COMMON SENSE IN GOVERNMENT MIAMI """015 17 20'0'" --- --'-- -- -----"so 00 .. . ~-.

' -- ---- -- ---. MIAMI GARDENS " .00000 2125120'0 14 2015 '" F-CHE COAUTION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING Pc -----'-----. '-0-- ~- --- . ----.F-CHE COMMUNliY HEAL TH CARE PC ST. lOUIS $500.00 '019120'0 5 2015 MIO 
---...:. .-- . - - --8·CHE--..CURVA AND ASSOC. "-LLC .- .. _- -- TALLAHASSEE " .000.00 "'~2015 4 2015 M9TALLAHASSEE--- --=-----:: ":---- 

F-CHE DADE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS MIAMI -.. - --- .$50000 31212015 15 2015 M38-CHE DAVE & BUSTERS .. "'- . .-- - -- -----. ---- ------ .
TALLAHASSEE .- --- . '-. ------- $1 ,000.00 11412016 8 2016 Ml 

. .. .. --.. .. -B,CHE ---. --- '-- - --. MIAMI ---DAVID R. CUSTIN 8. ASSOC. 
S500_00 21412015 9 2015 M2',CHE DENT BARBARA--:-=----.:: - . -. .- -.- .. -::-::---.'--DALLAS ---- -------.-----= $500.00 2127/2014 1 2014 M2B-CHE DISNEY GIFT CARD

-=------:.---- .--:----- -- ._-- '-- MIAMI ' - '--=-:--..------.:,: $50000 3 -- '-'--- -- .. _- - 313/2014 2014 M3 
S'CHE DISNEy VACATION DEVELOPMENT, INC MIAMI 

$500.00 8/24/2015 2 2015 Me,CHE DIXON MARCUS . - -- '---. --- --"- - - ' LAKE BUENA VISTA 

-- - -----.--- ----- . S50.00-=----- 1/15/2015. -------J 2015 Ml 
CHE EDUCATION MANAGEMENT 1/ LLC -:-::-:--- - .-=-----_. --CfLEBRATlON $50000 3/312014 1 2014 M3~HE'-- -- '--- -. '-- - --- ----- -. . _--.ELECTRICAL MASTeRS GROUP llC~E $50000 8116/2013 5 201303ELLIS COREy


IE $5000 111512015 10 2015Ml
$1 .00000HOMESTEAD 1/412016 --.-. -- ._---. 
$250.00 3 2016 MlMIRAMAR 6121/2014 
$5000 1 2014 M6SARASOTA 111512015-.$1 .000.00 2015 Ml----.TALLAHASSEE 1019/2015 - 9 

1 2015 Ml0 

:IDACOWPAC 


'OA CPA PAC, INC. 


$50000 1111/2016 - .
10 .,~ . 

9/3/201'" 

http:1,000.00
http:1.000.00


--

---- -

- ---

--- --- -

------

--

- -- -- -- -

- ------
-- - ---

- - ----- -- - --

-- - - --- - - ---

--- ------

-- - ---

-- --- - ---- -----

--- - - - ---- - --
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2/22/2016 3:04:48 PM Page 2 of 3Contribution Limits 
First Primary: <= 8/30/16 

60314 Dwight Bullard 20161108-GEN 
Type Name City Amount Date Seq Report 

F-CHE FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC TALLAHASSEE $500 .00 
-

7/2112013 3 201303 

F-CHE FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC TALLAHASSEE $1,000 .00 9/912015 2 2015 M9 

F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC TALLAHASSEE $50000 31212015 ---- 13 2015 M3 
_. - -- _. - . - ._---- 

F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR HEALTHY COMMUNITI TALLAHASSEE $500.00 9/1J2015 6 2015 M9 

F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR HEALTHY COMMUNITI TALLAHASSEE $500.00 3/2/2015 12 2015 M3 
- . - --- 

F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR QUALITY HEALTH CA TALLAHASSEE $500_00 9/1/2015 9 2015 M9 
- . - .- -------

F-CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR OUALITY HEALTH CA TALLAHASSEE $500_00 3/212015 14 2015 M3 

F-CHE FLORIDA JUSTICE PAC TALLAHASSEE $500 ,00 6/20/2013 2013 02 ._- ---- 
F-CHE FLORIDA OUTDOOR ADVERTISING PAC TALLAHASSEE $500 .00 3/2/2015 9 2015 M3 

B-CHE FLORIDA PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION TALLAHASSEE $500.00 3/2/2015 20 2015 M3 

F-CHE FLORIDA PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION PAC TALLAHASSEE $500.00 10/9/2015 7 2015 Ml0 
-

B-CHE FLORIDA STATE BUILDING TRADES TALLAHASSEE $500 ,00 7121/2013 2 201303 

F-CHE FLORIDA'S PUBLIC RIGHT TO KNOW PC INC. MIAMI $500 ,00 12/1/2015 5 2015 M12 
_. ------ ---- ------ -----

F-CHE FLORIDA'S PUBLIC RIGHT TO KNOW PC INC . MIAMI $500,00 3/2/2015 19 2015 M3 

F-CHE FMA PAC TALLAHASSEE $1,000,00 1214/2015 2 2015M12 
-- -- - - - . 

B-CHE FOREST PLACE APARTMENTS HIALEAH $1,000,00 2/25/2015 17 2015 M2 

I-CHE FRAZIER TABITHA TALLAHASSEE $200,00 2/212015 2 2015 M2 

B·CHE FRONTON IIOLDINGS. LLC MIAMI $1 ,000_00 1/4/2016 7 2016 Ml 

F-CHE FSLFOP GOVERNMENTAL AWARENESS TALLAHASSEE $1,000,00 3/2/2015 a 2015 M3 
- - --- - - - -------- - . - - - ---- --------

B-CHE GILEAD SCIENCES. INC FOSTER CITY $500.00 10/9/2015 4 2015 Ml0_. _ . -

I-CHE GILL TIM DENVER $1 ,000 _00 3/2/2015 16 2015 M3 ------ _ . _-_. ----- - .------ - - --- - - - 
B-CHE GOMEZ BARKER ASSOC . INC. CORAL GABLES $500.00 2/4/2015 1 2015 M2 

I-CHE GRAYS CHRISTIE MIAMI $38,00 2/4/2015 19 2015M2 
- - - - ._-----

B-CHE GREENSPOON MARDER FT. LAUDERDALE $250,00 7/14/2015 10 2015 M7 
...- --- _. 

I-CHE HALL DJAWA ALEXANDRIA $25.00 9/8/2015 14 2015 M9 

B-CHE HARTMAN & TYNER INC. HOLLYWOOD $1,000.00 2/25/2015 15 2015 M2 

I-CHE HAYES MONIOUE MIAMI $150.00 1/15/2015 6 2015 M1 
-- -- .. -- - "- ----------

F-CHE HCA WEST FLORIDA DIVISION AND GOOD GOVERNMENT PAC TALLAHASSEE $1,000,00 3/2/2015 18 2015 M3 

B-CHE HEALTH OPTIONS INC. JACKSONVILLE $500,00 2/23/2013 3 201301 

I-CHE HEDRICK JOHN MONTICELLO $50.00 214/2015 3 2015 M2 
- --- - -- -_._-- --

I-CHE HERNANDEZ ERIK CORAL GABLES $250.00 1/15/2015 14 2015 M1 - . -_ ... -- ---_._-
I-CHE HILL STEPHEN TALLAHASSEE $500.00 1/11/2016 12 2016M1 

B-CHE HOPPING. GREEN AND SAMS, P. A. TALLAHASSEE $500 .00 114/2016 1 2016 Ml 

B-CHE INFOTONIC LLC NEW YORK $2000 7/24/2015 6 2015M7 
----- -- - - --. -

B-CHE ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC, POMPANO BEACH $500.00 2125/2015 16 2015 M2 --- - ---- - - --- - _ .. - --- _. --- .- ----- ---- -- -- _. -
I-CHE JOHNSON BRIAN WEST PARK $100,00 1/15/2015 11 2015 Ml 

B-CHE JOHNSON STEPHEN MIAMI $500_00 1/15/2015 2 2015 Ml 

I-CHE JOHNSON STEPHEN MIAMI $500 ,00 1/15/2015 4 2015 Ml 

I-CAS JONES DONALD CORAL- GABLES $20 .00 1/15/2015 15 2015 Ml 

I-CHE KORGE ANDREW MIAMI $100,00 2/4/2015 20 2015 M2 

I-CHE KREPS JOSEPH PLANTATION $20 .00 8/2412015 1 2015 M8 

I-CHE LEVY ROBERT MIAMI $1.000 ,00 9/10/2015 3 2015 M9 

F-CHE LOCAL 32BJ NY/NJ AMERICAN DREAM FUND NEW YORK $500.00 2/28/2013 2013 Ql 

I-CHE MANllE LEVON CHARLES MOBILE $60 ,00 7/24/2015 3 2015 M7 
.. ------ - - - -- ._- - - '--- ' 


I·CHE MCCOY ANTWOINE WASHINGTON $100.00 7/24/2015 2 2015 M7 


I-CHE MCCOY ANTWOINE WASHINGTON $50.00 9/28/2014 2 2014 M9 


B-CHE MIAMI TAKEOVER LLC WASHINGTON $200,00 9/28/2014 5 2014 M9 


8-CHE MICROSOFT FARGO $500.00 3/312014 2 2014 M3 

-

B-CHE MILLERCOORS, LLC MILWAUKEE $500,00 8/31/2015 3 2015M8 

F-CHE NEXT ERA ENERGY PAC JUNO BEACH $1,00000 7/21/2015 1 2015 M7 

F-CHE OD-EYEPAC WINTER PARK $1,000,00 9/9/2015 1 2015 M9 

EXHIBIT l\-cg ~ oV~ 

http:1,000.00


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE 

USPS TRACKING. 911490149646 0382487599 
Delivery Confirmation: & CUSTOMER For Tracking or IIqulries go 10 USPS.com 
RECEIPT or ell 1-800-222-1811 . 

March 11,2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160 J56 

Miami, FL 33 J 16 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing infonnation. lfthe infonnation has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section I 06.265( I), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, ~ 

~i~ 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 4(idS~~ 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 


FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.O.us • E-Mail: DivE/ecfions@dos.slale.jl.us 


mailto:DivE/ecfions@dos.slale.jl.us
http:http://www.dos.state.O.us
http:USPS.com


3/11/2016 Page 1 RIrtda .·nIBII of Stat8 - IIvIIIon at EiI:tImB 

CII~ R8ID't 
Candidate: Dwight BUllard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 Q1 (1) Covering Period: 2/22/13 - 3/31/13 Account: 60314 

ovn 
CIIrtrblIbII -------------------- Contribution 

Statute FAC Description Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

1S-2017F Incorrect contributor type 2 3/112013 FEAAOVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 

Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2128/14 Account: 60314 

1111'81 

contrbJtiIIIs 

ExpardtIrBI Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

1 S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction re<\uired 2 2/2712014 DELTA SIGMA THETASQRORITY 
INr. 

MON $150 .00 
:r:: 

F1nI TMllSfin ><
W 

DUIr IJIItrifIItD1s 

TMlllIII'S 

IIItrtII.Ita 

...... Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 -11/30/14 Account: 60314 

l!-
Expallltns Expenditure 

Seq Date Name £!h: ~ AmountStatute FAC Description 
1S-2017 F Explanation of transaction required 2 11110/201 Al.PHA KAPPA ALPHA SORORITY. MON $214 .00 

INf": 

IS-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 6 11119/201 BETHUNE COOKMAN UNIVERSITY MON $255.00 

ftRfTrBfn 

0tIIr IIItr1111t1n 


Report: 2015 M3 (21) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

DV11'811 




3/11/2016 AIIida ."blBll of StatB - IIvisIoo or EDrtiIIS Page 2 

~~ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M3 (21) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

&IIltrIIItDII 

ElJDIIitIr8I Expenditure 

~ FAC Description ~ Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

1S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 6 3/19/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $487.70 

ftnITrnfIn 

lu.. 1IstrbItiIIS 
> eport: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 a 
hnl ! c'J 

~ 

CrJrtrbItD1s q 
ExpaIdbraB 

_________________________________ • ______ ___________________ --- - --------------- Expenditure - - -- - --  ---------
l<:3S 

Statute FAC Description Seq Date Name City ~ Amount '----' 

10607 Purpose not specific 3 4/912015 THE FRAME SHOPPE MON $4706 

FtnI TnmBfln '= m 
Otflll' 1IItr111tb1s :J: 

Report: 2015 M5 (23) Covering Period: 5/1/15 - 5/31/15 Account: 60314 tS 
8vnl 

:c: Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

106.07 Purpose not specific 9 5/2012015 FRAME ART MON $64.20 

FtnITrnfln 

Itfill' lIstrbJUIIIs 
Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15 Account: 60314 

8v1l"d 

COllbtlltillflS 



3111/2016 Page 3 BnIa ~b1HII of ItatB - DivIsDJ at E8:tDIs 

CIIIICIa_Rl'l_ R",__ __ _ _ 


Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office; STS 


Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15 Account: 60314 

Elpardtura Expenditure 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

Statute FAC Description 
1S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 5 6/512015 FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY MON $7500 

FtnI TMIIIfII'I 
Ithr IIstrbItDIs 

2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 

Contrllltionl \"J 

Elpaldbns 

Statute 
106.07 

15-2.017 F 

FAC Description 
Purpose not specific 

Explanation of transaction required 

Seq 

6 

15 

~ 

7114/2015 

7124/2015 

Name 

"'ICHAELS 

Expenditure 
~ 

0 CINEMA W'VNWOOD 

... . -----_ ... _-------
~ Amount 

MON $17525 

MON $31.52 

~ 
00 

~ 
---::f 

15-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 16 7127/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $125 .00 t:: 
15-2.017 F Incorrect name/source 19 7/2412015 STI< MON $2 .181.15 E5! 

::I: 
ftnI Tranlflrs ><

W 
0UI... 1IBtrbJtIInI 

2015 M8 (26) Covering Period: 8/1/15 - 8/31/15 Account: 60314 

Elp8IdtlraI 

Statute 
1S-2.017 F 

FAC Description 
Explanation of transaction required 

Seq 

4 

Date 

8/112015 

Name 
Expenditure 

£j!y 

MIAMI PASSPORT OFFICE. 

~ Amount 

MON $170.00 

15-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 5 8/9/2015 MINUTE SUITES MON $41 .21 

15-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 6 8/1112015 FMlOUS FOOTWEAR MON $69.99 

FtnI Troflr. 
OUlar IIstrlutills 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

http:2.181.15


3/11/2016 Page4FUtIa __'blB1t or hats - DIvIsDl or ElaCdIIns 
- -_ . - - -- 
~ ..... 

Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1115 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

IYII"BI 

CII1trbIUIIns 

Statute 
106.08 

FAC Description 
Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 

Seq 

2 

Date 

9/9/2015 

Name 
Contribution 

~ 

FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC 

~ Amount 

CHE $1 ,000 .00 

15-2.017 F Incorrect contributor I';pe 10 9/112015 F EA ADVOCACY _UNO CHE $500.00 

Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 10 9/1/2015 FEAAOVOCACYFUNO 	 CHE $500.00 

Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 	 ~ ~ Amount 

Statute FAC Description 

15-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 22 9/29/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $317 .11 
 Lt 

0FtnI TMlllhn 
~!IlID' IIs1rbJtDIs 

Report: 2015 M10 (28) Covering Period: 10/1/15 - 10/31/15 	 Account: 60314 

OVII'BI 
t

ClJrtrbItDJI 	 eoContribution :r:Seq Date Name 	 ~ ~ Amount
Statute FAC Description 	 >< 
106.07 Occupationlbusiness not specific 	 5 10/9/2015 CENTENE MANACEM1:NT CHE $500.00 w 

rnMPAHY II r: 
Occupation/business not specific 	 9 10/9/2015 78 POLITICAL COMMITTEE CHE $1 ,000.00 

....... 88 
 Expenditure 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 

15-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 3 10/5/2015 AMERICAN AIRliNES MON $456 .20 


FtnIlrll1l~1 

UtilII' [lstrbJtDil 

Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 	 Account: 60314 

IVIraI 

CootrbItin --------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name City !?im Amount 

Statute FAC 	 Description 
Occupation/business not specific 111261201 RON BOOK PA OPERATING ACCT CHE $1,000.00 106.07 

http:1,000.00


-- -

- - -

3/11/2016 Page 5 

Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 


Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 Account: 60314 


ElpIIllbr81 Expenditure 
Seq Date Name £.i!y ~ Amount

FAC Description~ 
106.07 Purpose not specific 6 11/10/201 BRANDSMART MON $103.40 

ftn1 TrtIIBfIn 

->:::::5 M12 (31) Covering Period: 1211/15 - 12131/15 Account: 60314 

hi 
~ Cootrb.It1mI ~ 

Expardtlns Expenditure 
Seq Date Name £.i!y ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
1S-2017 F Explanation of transaction required 17 1211/2015 PINE VILLA ELEME~TARY PTA MON $150.00 

ftIld TMIIsfn 


It1nI' IIItrbItin t:: 

CO 
:I: 

~ 
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English Customer Service USPS Mobile Register! Sign In 
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Customer Service ) 
USPS Tracking® Have questions? We're here to help. 

Tracking Number: 9114901496450382487599 

Updated Delivery Day: Monday, March 14, 2016 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tracking® 

DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

March 14, 2016 ,1:50 pm Delivered, PO Box MIAMI, FL 33116 

Your Item has heen del,vered and is available at a PO Box al 1 :50 pm on March 14 . 2016 in "IIAMI FL 
33116 

March 13, 2016 , 3:10 pm Arrived al Hub 

March 12, 2016 , 8:12 pm Arrived at USPS Facility 

March 11, 2016,10:57 pm Arrived al USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

HELPFUL LINKS 

Contact Us 

Site Index 

FAQs 

Copyrighi © 2016 USPS. All Rights Reserved 

ON ABOUT.USPS.COM 

About USPS Home 

Newsroom 

USPS ServICe Updales 

Forms & Public2.tions 

Governmenl Services 

CarMis 

MIAMI, FL 331 16 

OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track It 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Business Customer Gateway 

Postal InspeclOrs 

Inspector General 

Postal Explorer 

NatIonal Postal Museum 

Resources tor Developers 

Get Easy Tracking Updates) 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages (rom a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necessary 

Sign up for My USPS) 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Act EEO Data 

https://tools. usps.com/go/TrackConfirrnAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777=&t... 4/6/2016 

https://tools
http:ABOUT.USPS.COM
http:USPS.com
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2122/20163:04:48 PM Page 1 of 3 Contribution Limits 
First Primary: <= 8/30/16 

60314 Dwight Bullard 20161108-GEN 

Type Name City Amount Date Seq Report 

F-CHE 1199SEIU FLORIDA PC MIAMI $1,000.00 1/1112016 112016Ml 

F-CHE 78 POLITICAL COMMIITEE ORLANDO $1 ,000.00 1019/2015 9 2015 Ml0 

B-CHE ABC FINE WINE AND SPIRITS, INC. ORlANDO $1,000.00 9/9/2015 5 2015 M9 

B-CHE ADT LLC BOCA RATON $500.00 611712013 3 2013 Q2 

B-CHE ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS INC NEW YORK $1,000.00 1214/2015 4 2015 M12 

F-CHE AFSCME WASHINGTON $1,000.00 31212015 6 2015 M3 

B-CHE AKERMAN LLP MAITLAND $1,000.00 10/912015 2 2015 Ml0 
------------------------------~----------------------~-

B-CHE ALiCO FT. MYERS $500.00 1/412016 5 2016 Ml 

B-CHE AlICO LAND DEVELOPMENT, INC. FT. MYERS $500.00 1/4/2016 4 2016 M1 

B-CHE AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC. SCOITADALE $500.00 1211212013 1 2013 M12 

I-CHE ANDRE KAREN WASHINGTON $200.00 712412015 11 2015 M7 


B-CHE ANFIELD CONSULTING GROUP INC. TAllAHASSEE $500.00 711412015 9 2015 M7 


F-CHE AT&T PAC TALLAHASSEE $500.00 212512015 13 2015 M2 

F-CHE AT&T SOUTH FLORIDA PAC TALLAHASSEE $500.00 9/112015 8 2015 M9 

I·CHE BAKER MARTHA MIAMI BEA--C-H--------5- 100.00 1/1512015 5 2015 M1 

B·CHE BECKER & POLIAKOFF FT. LAUDERDALE $500.00 21412015 7 2015 M2 

B-CHE BECKER & POLIAKOFF FT. LAUDERDALE 5500.00 1/512016 6 2016 M1 


B-CHE BRIGHT HOUSE INFORMATION SERVICES FLORIDA, LLC EAST SYRACUSE $500.00 31212015 1 2015 M3 


B-CHE BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS LLC SYRACUSE $500.00 31212015 17 2015 M3 

I-CHE BRONER KRISTIN DEERFIELD BEACH $50.00 912212015 15 2015 M9 

6-CHE BUIGAS & P.SSOC., INC. TALlAHASSEE $500.00 7/1012015 7 2015 M7 

I-LOA BULLARD DWIGHT MIAMI $250.00 113112015 17 2015 M1 

B-CHE CALDER CASINO & RACE COURSE MIAMI GARDENS $1,000.00 212512015 14 2015 M2 

B-CHE CENTENE MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC ST. LOUIS 5500.00 10/912015 5 2015 Ml0 

F-CHE CITIZENS FOR COMMON SENSE IN GOVERNMENT TALLAHASSEE 51,000.00 911512015 4 2015 M9 

F-CHE COALITION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING PC TAlLAHASSEE $500.00 31212015 15 2015 M3 


F-CHE COMMUNITY HEALTH CARE PC MIAMI $1 ,000.00 1/4/2016 8 2016 M1 


B·CHE CURVAANDASSOC.LLC TALLAHASSEE $500.00 2/412015 9 2015 M2 

F-CHE DADE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS MIAMI $500.00 212712014 1 2014 M2 

B-CHE DAVE & BUSTERS DALLAS $500.00 31312014 3 2014 MJ 

B-CHE DAVID R CUSTIN & ASSOC . MIAMI 5500.00 812412015 2 2015 M8 

I-CHE DENT BARBARA MIAMI S50.00 1/1512015 3 2015 Ml 

B-CHE DISNEY GIFT CARD LAKE BUENA VISTA $500.00 31312014 1 2014 M3 

B-CHE DISNEY VACATION DEVELOPMENT, INC. CELEBRATION $500.00 8/1612013 5 2013 Q3 

I-CHE DIXON MARCUS MIAMI 550.00 111512015 10 2015 Ml 

B-CHE EDUCATION MANAGEMENT" LLC PIITSBURGH 51,000.00 1/412016 3 2016 Ml 

B-CHE ELECTRICAL MASTERS GROUP LLC HOMESTEAD $250.00 6/21/2014 2014 M6 

roCHE ELLIS COREY MIRAMAR $50.00 111512015 9 2015 Ml 

B-CHE FCCI SERVICES INC. SARASOTA $1,000.00 10/912015 1 2015Ml0 

F-CHE FEA ADVOCACY FUND TALlAHASSEE 91112015 10 2015 M9 

F-CHE FEAADVOCACYFUND - TALLAHASSEE 31112013 2 201301 

-CHE FEA ADVOCACY FUND TALLAHASSEE 16 

I-CHE FERGUSON HOWELL TAlLAHASSEE 15 2 

I-CHE FERGUSON HOWELL TALLAHASSEE $500.00 9/112015 11 2015 M9 

F-CHE FLAOPAC TAlLAHASSEE $500.00 21312015 4 2015 M2 

B-CHE flORIDA ACRE TALLAHASSEE $500.00 10/912015 3 2015 Ml0 

B-CHE FLORIDA AFL-CIO TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 7/2112013 1 201303 

B-CHE FLORIDA AFL-CIO COPE TALLAHASSEE $500.00 7/21/2013 4 201303 

B-CHE FLORIDA CABLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOC., INC. TALlAHASSEE $500.00 9/10/2015 7 2015 M9 

F-CHE FLORIDA COW PAC KISSIMMEE $500.00 111112016 10 2016 M1 ------------------------------------------------------------
F-CHE FLORIDA CPA PAC , INC. TALlAHASSEE $1 ,000.00 913/2015 13 2015 M9 

EXHIBIT 4 (Cl~ J 33) 

http:51,000.00
http:BEA--C-H--------5-100.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00


----------------

2/22/20163:04:48 PM Page 2 of 3 Contribution Limits 
First Primary: <= 8/30/16 

60314 Dwight Bullard 20161108-GEN 

Type Name City Amount Date Seq Report 

F·CHE FLORIDA HEAl.TH CARE PAC TAl.LAHASSEE $500.00 7121/2013 3 201303 

F·CHE Fl.ORIDAHEAl.THCAREPAC TALLAHASSEE $1,000.00 9/912015 
-< 

22015M9 

F·CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 312/2015 13 2015 M3 

F-GHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR HEALTHY COMMUNITI TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 9/112015 6 2015 M9 

F·CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR HEALTHY COMMUNITI TALLAHASSEE $50000 3/212015 12 2015 M3 

F·CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR QUALITY HEALTH CA TALlAHASSEE 5S00.00 9/1/2015 9 2015 M9 

F·CHE FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PC FOR QUALITY HEALTH CA TALLAHASSEE $500.00 3/2/2015 14 2015 M3 

F·CHE FLORIDA JUSTICE PAC TALlAHASSEE 5500.00 612012013 1 201302 

F-CHE FLORIDA OUTDOOR ADVERTISING PAC TALLAHASSEE 5500.00 312/2015 9 2015 M3 

B-CHE FLORIDA PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION TALlAHASSEE 5500.00 31212015 20 2015 M3 

F·CHE 

8-CHE 

FLORIDA PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION PAC 

FLORIDA STATE BUILDING TRADES 

TALLAHASSEE 

TALLAHASSEE 

$500.00 101912015 7 2015 M10 --------------.--------
5500.00 7/2112013 2 201303 

F·CHE FLORIDA'S PUBLIC RIGHT TO KNOW PC INC. MIAMI $500.00 121112015 5 2015 M12 

F·CHE FLORIDA'S PUBLIC RIGHT TO KNOW PC INC. MIAMI $500.00 31212015 19 2015 M3 

F·CHE FMA PAC TALLAHASSEE $1,000.00 12/412015 2 2015 M12 

B·CHE FOREST PLACE APARTMENTS HIALEAH $1,000.00 212512015 17 2015 M2 

I·CHE FRAZIER TABITHA TALLAHASSEE $200.00 21212015 2 2015 M2 

B-CHE fRONTON hOLDINGS, LLC MIAMI $1,000.00 1/4/2016 7 2016 M1 

F·CHE FSLFOP GOVERNMENTAL AWARENESS TAlLAHASSEE 51,000.00 3/2/2015 8 2015 M3 

B·CHE GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. FOSTER CITY $500.00 10/912015 4 2015 M10 

I-CHE GILL TIM DENVER 51.000.00 31212015 16 2015 M3 

B-CHE GOMEZ BARKER ASSOC. INC. CORAL GABLES $500.00 2/412015 1 2015 M2 

I·CHE GRAYS CHRISTIE MIAMI $38.00 2/412015 19 2015 M2 

B-CHE GREENSPOON MARDER FT. LAUDERDALE $250.00 7/1412015 10 2015 M7 

I-CHE HALL DJAWA ALEXANDRIA $25.00 9/812015 14 2015 M9 

B-CHE HARTMAN & TYNER INC. HOLLYWOOD $1 ,000.00 212512015 15 2015 M2 

I·CHE HAYES MONIQUE MIAMI $150.00 1/1512015 6 2015 M1 

F·CHE HCA WEST FLORIDA DIVISION AND GOOD GOVERNMENT PAC TALLAHASSEE $1,000.00 31212015 18 2015 M3 

S-CHE HEALTH OPTIONS INC. JACKSONVIll.E $SOO.OO 2/2312013 3 201301 

I-CHE HEDRICK JOHN MONTICELLO $50.00 21412015 3 2015 M2 

J.CHE HERNANDEZ ERIK CORAL GABLES $250.00 1/1512015 14 2015 M1 


J.CHE HILL STEPHEN TALLAHASSEE $500.00 111112016 12 2016 M1
-----. .- ---.-=------::..~-----------
B-CHE HOPPING, GREEN AND SAMS. P. A. TALLAHASSEE $500.00 1/4/2016 1 2016 M1 


B·CHE INFOTONIC LLC NEW YORK $20.00 7/2412015 6 2015 M7 


B·CHE ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC. POMPANO BEACH $500.00 2/2512015 16 2015 M2 

-I--C~H-E---J-O-H-N- W 5-10~0-S-O~N-B-R-~-N----~---------------------------E~ST~P-A~R~K-------~ . 0~0---1/-1~~~20-1~5----~11~2015M1 

B·CHE JOHNSON STEPHEN MIAMI 5500.00 1/1512015 2 2015 M1 

I-CHE JOHNSON STEPHEN MIAMI $500.00 1/1512015 4 2015 M1 

I·CAS JONES DONAL:::D __ 5.::..20:.:..0:..;0 1_/1_512-=...01_5 1_5__-= ____________________________ C=-0=-RA..:..:.:L:..GA~B:..:L__=E_=S_________=_ ___ ___ 20_1_5_M_l_ 

I-GHE KORGE ANDREW MIAMI 5100.00 21412015 20 2015 M2 

I·CHE KREPS JOSEPH PLANTATION 520.00 8/2412015 1 2015 M8 

r-GHE LEVY ROBERT MIAMI $1,000.00 9/1012015 3 2015 M9 

F-GHE LOCAL 32BJ NYfNJ AMERICAN DREAM FUND NEW YORK 5500.00 212812013 1 2013 Q1 

I·CHE MANZIE LEVON CHARLES MOBILE $60.00 712412015 3 2015 M7 

I.CH-=E M ~______~5.::..10:::0-=--= ~=--~:.:.C=-C:..O:..Y:..A~NTW~O~IN:::E______________________________~W~A~S:..:H-=I:..N~GT.::..0:..N . O0__-=7n--=4:.:.12:..0:.:.1.::..5____ ~2~2~0 1~5~M7=--
I-GHE MCCOY ANTWOINE WASHINGTON $50.00 912812014 2 2014 M9 
B-CH-E---M-IA-M-'-T-AJ(-E-O-ve-R--LL-C---------- ---------- WASHINGTON 5200.00 9nB12014 5 2014 M9 

B-CHE MICROSOFT FARGO $500.00 31312014 2 2014 M3 

B-CHE MILLERCOORS, LLC MILWAUKEE 5500.00 8/3112015 3 2015 M8 

F·CHE NEXT ERA ENERGY PAC JUNO BEACH $1,000.00 7/2112015 2015 M7 

F·CHE OD-EYEPAC 

http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:51.000.00
http:51,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00


FEC - Candidate/Committee Filir ~ History Report Page 1 of2 

search I directory I contact us I 411 subscribe I tour I help 

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 
Florida Election System Reports 

Candidate/Committee Lookup Candidate Name: Dwight M. Bullard 

Name. 1 Account: 60314 

Etection: Days Fine Amount Amount
Date Due Type Date Fi led Status Appealed

Late Assessed Fined PaidV] 
11/4/2016 G7 11/4/2016 

Ace! 160314 10/28/2016 G6 10/28/2016 

Type. ICandidate vi 10/21/2016 G5 10/21/2016 

10/14/2016 G4 10/14/2016

I Search II Reset 10/7/2016 G3 101712016 
9/23/2016 G2 9/23/2016 

9/9/2016 Gl 9/7/2016 

8/26/2016 P7 8/26/2016 

8/19/2016 P6 8/19/2016 

8/12/2016 P5 8/12/2016 

8/5/2016 P4 8/5/2016 

7/29/2016 P3 7/29/2016 

7/15/2016 P2 7/15/2016 

7/1/2016 Pl 6/30/2016 

6/10/2016 M5 6/13/2016 CLO 3 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 

5/10/2016 M4 5/9/2016 

4/11/2016 M3 4/11/2016 

3/10/2016 M2 3/8/2016 

2/10/2016 Ml 2/11/2016 DFS $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 

1/11/2016 M12 1/11/2016 

12110/2015 Mll 12/11/2015 DFS $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 

11/10/2015 Ml0 11/10/2015 

10/13/2015 M9 10/12/2015 

9/10/2015 M8 9/10/2015 

8/10/2015 M7 8/10/2015 

7/10/2015 M6 7/10/2015 

6/10/2015 M5 6/8/2015 

5/11/2015 M4 5/11/2015 

4/10/2015 M3 4/6/2015 

3/10/2015 M2 3/10/2015 

2/10/2015 Ml 2/10/2015 

1/12/2015 M12 1/10/2015 

12/10/2014 Mll 12/9/2014 

11/10/2014 Ml0 11/10/2014 

10/10/2014 M9 10/10/2014 

9/10/2014 M8 9/11/2014 DFS $50 .00 $50.00 $0.00 

8/11/2014 M7 8/10/2014 

7/10/2014 M6 7/10/2014 

6/10/2014 M5 6/10/2014 

5/12/2014 M4 5/11/2014 

4/10/2014 M3 4/10/2014 

3/10/2014 M2 3/9/2014 

2/10/2014 Ml 21712014 
1/10/2014 M12 1/9/2014 

12/10/2013 Mll 12/8/20C ;') 

EXHIBIT 2L) ~ 11 
https://doesecure.dos.state.fl.us/feclFilingHistory.Asp?AcctNum=60314&cboElection=&c... 12/8/2016 

https://doesecure.dos.state.fl.us/feclFilingHistory


FEC - Candidate/Committee Filir'1 History Report Page 2 of2 

11/12/2013 M10 11/19/2013 CLO 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10/10/2013 Q3 10/16/2013 DFS 6 $750.00 $750.00 $0.00 

7/10/2013 Q2 7/17/2013 DFS 7 $375.00 $375.00 $0.00 

4/10/2013 Q1 7/17/2013 DFS 98 $375.00 $375.00 $0.00 

https:lldoesecure.dos.state.f1.us/feclFilingHistory.Asp? AcctN urn=60314&cboElection=&c... 12/8/2016 

https:lldoesecure.dos.state.f1.us/feclFilingHistory.Asp


12/8/2016 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq: 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report Total 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Queued Items for 2013-Q1 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Status Submiller Created 

Processing Complete 60314 711 7/2013 6:11:12 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 7117/20136 : 19:27 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 7117/2013 6 :20 :23 PM 

Processing Complete krbronson 7118/20132 :33:25 PM 

Page 1 

LastUpdate 

711 7/201 J 6: 1 I: 12 PM 

7117/20136:19 :27 PM 

711 7/20136:20:24 PM 

7118 /20132 :33 :25 PM 

EXHIBIT 




12/8/2016 Queued Items for 2014-M2 Page 1 

Account: 

Rpt Seq: 

60314 

8 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 3/9/20146:13 :25 PM 3/9/20146:13:25 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 60314 3/9/20146:20:34 PM 3/9/20146 :20:34 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 3/9/2014 6:22:58 PM 3/9/20146:22:58 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete krbronson 3119/20143 :43 :36 PM 3119/20143 :43:36 PM 

EXHIBIT 




12/8/2016 Queued Items for 2014-M8 Page 1 

Account: 

Rpt Seq: 

60314 

14 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 911 1/20145:00: 18 PM 9111 /20145:00:18 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 9111 /20145:23:28 PM 9111 /20145:23:29 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 9/25/2014 I 1:4 J: J 2 AM 9/25/2014 I 1:4 1 : 12 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 1/6/2015 9:36:43 AM 1/6/20159 :36:44 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 1/6/2015 9:36:44 AM 1/6/20159:36:44 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 60314 2110/20159:43:41 PM 211 0/20 15 9:43:41 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 60314 211 0/20159:44:13 PM 211 0/20 159:44 : 13 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 2110/20159:47:09 PM 2/ 10/20159:47: I 0 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete krbronson 2113/20153 :15:59 PM 211 3/20153:15:59 PM 

EXHIBIT 




1211/2016 Queued Items for 2014-M11 Page 1 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq: 17 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submiller Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 12/9/20143:00:25 PM 12/9/20143:00:25 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 12/9/20143:59 :22 PM 12/9/20143:59:24 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette ]2/22/20143:31:35 PM 12/22/2014 3:31:36 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 1/27/20152:02 :32 PM 1/27/20152:02:33 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete krbronson 2/3/20154:53:16 PM 2/3/20154 :53:16 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete krbronson 2/3 /20154:53 :19 PM 2/3 /20154:53:19 PM 

EXHIBIT 5 ( lo& ll) 




12/1/2016 Queued Items for 2014-M12 Page 1 

Account: 

Rpt Seq: 

60314 

'8 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 1110/20157:16:06 PM III 0/20 157: 16 :06 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 1/ 10/20157:49:01 PM 1110/20157:49:01 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlet1e l! 14/2015 1:08:26 PM 1114/20151 :08:27 PM 



12/1/2016 

Account: 603 t 4 


Rpt Seq : 21 


Process Description 

Create Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report Total 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Queued Items for 2015-M3 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Status Submitter Created 

Processing Complete 60314 4/6/2015 4:3 4:37 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 4/6/20156:15:17 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 4/612015 6: 15:50 PM 

Processing Complete ejrowlette 4114/201510:12 :30 AM 

Page 1 

LastUpdate 

4/6/20154:34:37 PM 

4/6/20156:15 :17 PM 

4/6/20156:15:51 PM 

411 4/2015 10: 12:30 AM 



12/1/2016 

Account: ~0314 


Rpt Seq: 22 


Process Description 

Create Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report Total 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Queued ItenlS for 2015-M4 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Status Submiller Created 

Processing Complete 60314 5/1 1/2015 3:37:48 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 5/1 112015 4:47:35 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 5111 /20154:48:29 PM 

Processing Complete ejrowlette 5/12/20159:58 :29 AM 

Page 1 

LaslUpdate 

5/1 112015 3:37:48 PM 

5/ 11/20154:47:35 PM 

5/ 11 /20154:48 :29 PM 

5112/20159:58:29 AM 

EXHIBIT 5 (g o~ III 




12/1/2016 Queued Items for 2015-M5 Page 1 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq : 23 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submiller Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 6/8/2015 2:06:46 PM 6/8/20152:06:46 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 6/8/2015 2:41 :06 PM 6/8/2015 2:41 :06 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete jhayala 6111 /20159:36:39 AM 6111 /20159:36:42 AM 



-
12/1/2016 

Account : 60314 

Rpt Seq: 24 

ProcessDescriptioll 

Queued Items for 2015-M6 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Page 1 

Create Pending Repon Processing Complete 60314 7110/20152:27:07 PM 7/10/20152:27:07 PM 


File Pending Repon Processing Complete 60314 7110/20154:00:26 PM 7/ ]0/20154 :00 :27 PM 




1211/2016 Page 1 Queued Items for 2015-M9 

Account: 60314 STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Rpt Seq: 27 


Process Description Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 10/9/20154: 19:24 PM 10/9/20154:19 :24 PM 


Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 60314 10112/20153:37:17 PM 10112/20153:37:17 PM 


File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 10112/20153:38:52 PM 10112/2015 3:38:52 PM 


Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 10114/20159:35:09 AM 10114/20159:35 :09 AM 


EXHIBIT S( 4J- 17) 




1211/2016 Queued Items for 2015-M1 0 Page 1 

Account: 

Rpt Seq: 

60314 

28 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 11110/20159:17:26 PM 1111 0/20 15 9: 17:26 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 I III 0/20 15 II :03: 16 PM 11 1I 0/201511:03:16PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete jhayala 11112/20153:11 :01 PM 11112/20153:11 :01 PM 



12/8/2016 Queued Items for 2015-M11 Page 1 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq : 29 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Status 

Processing Complete 

Processing Complete 

Submiller 

60314 

60314 

Created 

12/ 11120153 :07:55 PM 

1211 112015 4:59:45 PM 

Last Update 

12/ 11 /20153:07:55 PM 

121l J12015 4:59:46 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlet1e 3/ 11/201611 :05:50 AM 3111 /20J611:05 :50AM 

EXHIBIT 5 (I~J llJ 




12/8/2016 Queued Items for 2015-M12 Page 1 

Account : 60314 

Rpt Seq : 31 

STS 040 Dwight M. Bullard 

Process Description Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 1/ 111201612:35 :20 PM 1111 /201612 :35 :20 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 60314 1111120163 :04:19 PM 1111120163:04:19 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 1111120163:04 :49 PM 1111/20163:04:49 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 1114/20169 :51 :40 AM 1114/20169 :51 :49 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete ejrowlette 2116/2016 12 :37 :17 PM 2116/2016 12:37: 17 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 60314 10/ 1412016 II :08:46 AM 10/ 14/2016 I 1:08:46 AM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 10114/201611 :13 :53 AM 10114/201611 :13 :53 AM 

EXHtBIT 




Page 1 of 1 

RE: Acct #60314 

Bronson, Kristi R. 

to: 

Cedric Oliver 

12/06/201608:59 AM 

Hide Details 

From: "Bronson, Kristi R." <Kristi.Bronson@DOS.MyFlorida.com> 

To: Cedric Oliver <Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com> 


No, these have not bee n corrected , 

Kri.,.,i Reid Broll.\'lJll, Chie./ 
Di";.\;Oll u/ Elecliofl\', 
Burellll (~I Electiolt Recrml\' 
(H5fJ) 245-6240 

This re:-.ponse is provided for reference only a nd doe !lot constitute legal advice o r representation , As applied to a part icu lar 
w t of facts u]' circumsta nces, interested parties shoultl refe r to the Florida Slatute:> a mJ applicabl ' case law, and/or consult a 
private allorliey hd'ore drawi ng any legal co11e1 usions or relying upon the info rmation provided. 
Plea~e not!': Florida has a V{'l'y broad public reco rds law. Writt n cO!llmunication s to or from stat!' offki·:tls rega rding state 
business constitute public record!> anti are avai lab le to the public and meu ia upon requ st unless the in formati on is . ubjecl to a 
~pecific stalulnry exemption. Therefore, your e-ma il mess3ge may lw subject to public disclo un.:' . 

From: Cedric Oliver [mailto:Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalega l.com] 

Sent: Thursday, December 01,20162 :31 PM 

To: Bronson, Kristi R. 

Subject: Acct #60314 


Hi Kristi! I have several for you today on one Respondent, so bear with me. :-) 

Are these reports now considered complete and correct? Thanks, 


2013 Q1 2014 M2 2014 M8 2014 M11 2014 M12 2015 M3 2015 M4 2015 M5 


2015 M6 2015 M7 2015 M8 2015 M9 2015 M10 2015 M11 2015 M12 


The Department of State IS committed to excellence. 

Please take our Customer Sahsfaction Survey 


EXH'B'T_~lo,--_-
file :IIIC:/Usersloliverc2/AppDatalLocal/Temp/notes90C43B/~web3165.htm 12/6/2016 

file:IIIC:/Usersloliverc2/AppDatalLocal/Temp/notes90C43B/~web3165.htm
mailto:mailto:Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:Kristi.Bronson@DOS.MyFlorida.com
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2S DWIGHT BULLARD CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 160156 
MIAMI, Fl33116 
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DATE :t~- ae> ,,:}o \'3 

[$ SOOGC 

p'owu~ 
C; ..liVfTVI'IIIDN 

'~R. . ~~. F1. ' '''''''CCy. R. 

FOR (-;:::~::~ C~~r\)u~ 

FLORIDA STATE BUILDING TRADES 
P,O, SOX 10888 6720 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302-2888 63-8272/2631 
(B5O)224-4440 
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THE CELEBRATION COMPANY 1207 
215 CELEBRATION PLACE 
CElEBRAnON. Fl 34747 

- DATE -=--_- =--J~~_'_J_".3~___&-'-I

biJrri' O._~_'___t.j"'__k_\_~G._,.J_"_A_(~J__ $ SO O. 0 0- C_'"_"f!-A_'-"S"---'V)"--________--.J 

----~-----~-~---- °9j••OOLLARS ~ i§:~ 

FOR _ 

.. . ~T . 
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candidate for the office of h ~4Tf{ J7N(Jll ~) '1~4 I : (,.\- 2\ 
j 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

&ate 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes). 
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CANDIDATE 20rs HAR ,a M1 ~: ( f 
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(Please print or type) 


I, Dwight Bullard 

candidate for the office of Florida Senator District 40 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Candidate Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (55. 106.19(1 )(e), 106.265(1), Florida 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 W. Gaines Street, 


Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 


Telephone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 


June 30, 2016 

Dwight Mitchell Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 33176 

RE: Case No.: FEC 16-123; Respondent: Dwight Mitchell Bullard 

Dear Mr. Bullard: 

On Way 23, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you violated Florida's 
electir::n laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or more legally sufficient allegations. 
The C')mmission staff will investigate the following alleged violations: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes: Respondent is a 2016 candidate for the 
office of State Senate, acting as his own treasurer. Respondent failed to timely 
make necessary amendments to the following campaign treasurer's reports after 
notice, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2013 Ql 

• 2014 M2 

• 2014 M8 

• 2014 MIl 

• 2014 M12 

• 2015 M3 

• 2015 M4 

• 2015 M5 

• 2015 M6 

• 2105 M7 

• 2015 M8 

• 2015 M9 

• 2015MI0 

• 2015 MIl 

• 2015 M12 

Section 106AI9(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent may have accepted one or 
more contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida 
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

ComO II (10/07) 



Section l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent may have falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include information in one or more campaign reports required 
by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any information regarding 
the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations. Your response will be included as an attachment to the 
investigator's report. 

Whep we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you at the above 
address. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the report is mailed to you. Based 
on th~ results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recorrunendation to the Corrunission on whether 
there; s probable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. A copy of the Staff 
RecOI:1mendation will be mailed to you and you may file a response withjn 14 days from the date the 
recon~;nendation is mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining probable cause. 

The Corrunission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapters 104 or 106, Fl06da Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a notice of hearing at least 
14 days before the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the location; date, and time of your hearing. You 
will have the opportunity to make a brief oral statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to 
testify or call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence. 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter into negotiations 
directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement. 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the above 
address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this office of your new address. 
Othenvise, you may not receive these important documents. Failure to receive the documents will not 
delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative reports, and other 
docuP.1ents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, are confidential until the 
Com.tJission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The confidentiality provision does not apply to the person 
filing I the complaint. However, it does apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The 
confic;entiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your 
attomby must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discw:s this case with him or her. 

If yo\.; have any questions or need additional information, please contact Cedric Oliver, the investigator 
assigr:ed to this case. 

Sincerely, 

AMT/enr 

r 
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DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM ) .......... " - ' I 

• t _, 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Candidate: Dwight Mitchell Bullard 
Account Number: 60314 
Treasurer: Dwight Mitchell Bullard 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, F.S., has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after notice as 
required by section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2013Q1 


2014 M2 


2014 M8 


2014 M11 


2014 M12 


2015 M3 


2015 M4 


2015 M5 


2015 M6 


2015 M7 


2015 M8 


2015 M9 


2015 M10 


2015M11 


2015M12 


Sent By: Kristi Reid Bronson 
Date: April 15, 2016 

jq 



AFFIDAVIT 


STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says: 

1. 	 I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). 
In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance 
reports. 

2. 	 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including infonnation obtained from 
review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian. 

3. 	 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4. 	 Dwight Mitchell Bullard (60314) is a 2016 candidate for the office of State Senate. 

5. 	 On February 23, 2013, Dwight Mitchell Bullard filed the Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division. Mr. Bullard 
appointed himself as treasurer. (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.) 

6. 	 On January 14, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M 12 
campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter) . 

7. 	 On February 2, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M12 
campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter). 

S. 	 On February 17, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2015 M 12 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter with 
delivery confirmation). 

9. 	 On February S, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2013 Ql, 2014 
M2, 2014 MS, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 
2015 MS, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 2015 M12 campaign reports were 
incomplete. (See attached letter). 

INV035 (5/00) 



10. 	 On February 25, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2013 Q 1, 2014 
M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 MI2, 2015 M3, 2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 
2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 2015 MI2 campaign reports were 
incomplete. (See attached letter) . 

11. 	 On March 11, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2013 Ql, 2014 M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 M12, 2015 M3, 2015 
M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MI0, 2015 MIl and 2015 
M 12 campaign reports were incomplete. (See attached letter with delivery confirmation). 

12. 	 As of April 15,2016, the 2013 Ql, 2014 M2, 2014 M8, 2014 MIl, 2014 MI2, 2015 M3, 
2015 M4, 2015 M5, 2015 M6, 2015 M7, 2015 M8, 2015 M9, 2015 MIO, 2015 MIl and 
2015 MI2 campaign reports remain incomplete. 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge. 

i~~.ucA~Sig ature of Affian 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 15th day 
of April 16. 

Print, Type, or Stam7Coissioned Name of Notary 
Public 

Personally Known __ 

,'t--:;,,~rj:~. JOElt.lYNARD 
:~rt!i.":~ MY COMMISSION' FF 115466 
~~·iJ! EXPIRES: May 16,2018
···';f.Fff.,-r:.if..'· Bonded Thru Nolaly Public U"derwt1te~ 

INV035 (5/00) 
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
"L • r{CEI'IED 
~,.P . !.,; !ENT Of STI\! f 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDrDATES 2813 FEB 22 PM 3: ~4 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 
~)IVISIDIi OF ELECTIONS 

TId .ft.HASSEL FL 

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before opening the campaign account. OFFICE USE ONL Y 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

1Rl Initial Firing of Form Re-filing to Change: 0 Treasurer/Deputy o Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle. Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

Dwight Bullard code) 

P. O. Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116 
4. Telephone 5. E-mail address 

(305 ) 815-5845 bullard4senate@yahoo.com 

6 Office sought (include district. circuit. group number) 7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

Florida State Senate District 39 applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate. 

8 If a candidate for a I?artisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation ~ Democratic Party candidate. 

9. I have appointed the following person to act as my ~ Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
11 . Mailing Address 12. Telephone 

14842 Robinson St. (3.)r ) 9/1 . - J"fYr
13. City 14. County 15. State 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 

Miami Miami-Dade FL 33176 d280b@yahoo.com 

18. I have designated the following bank as my & Primary Depository o Secondary Depository 

19. Name of Bank 20. Address 

Suntrust 8820 SW 136th St. 
21 . City 22. County 23. State 24. Zip Code 

Miami Miami-Dade FL 33176 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, \ DECLARE THAT' HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 26. Signature of r<:>ndir/!>te 

2/22/13 X ~,ga; 
27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I. Dwight Bullard . do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

deSignated above as: ~ Campaign Treasurer ~a,"rer 

2/22/13 X -AS " -'. J 
Date SignatUl-s..af..Yamp,i ~n Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 



STATEMENT OF 

CANDIDATE 


(Section 106.023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

J, 

candidate for the office of h ~,fJ1f ~ lJa. 0 '1":>4 i : (, t 2 J 
I 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

x 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (55 . 10619(1 )(c) , 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes). 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT oISTATE. ""\ 

ruCK SCOTT KEN DETZNER 
Governor S~crelary of State 

February 26. 2013 

The Honorah!e Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160 156 
Miami. Florida 33116 

Dear Senator HullClrd: 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation or 
Campaign Depository for the office of Slate SenalOr. which was placed on fik in our o m~e on 
Ft:bruary 22. 2013. Your name has been placed on the 20 J6 active candidate list. 

Campaign Treasurer's Re(!.orts 

Your lirst campaign treasurer's repon will be due on ApriJ 10,2013. The report will cover the 
period ~)r January I - March 31, 2013 . All candidates who file reports with the Division or 
Elections are required to file by menns of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address 10 access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
pas~word. you , .... ill be immediately prompted 10 change il \0 a confidenlJal sign-on. You, your 
campaign tn:asurcr. and deputy treasurers Clre n:sponsibk for protecting thest: passwords from 
disc.:losure and nre responsihle for all (ilings usin~ these credentials. unless th~ Division is 
noliJicd that your l:rt!dentials have been compromised. 

EFS Web site Address; h[lps://efs.dos.state.l1.us 
(dentificalion Number: 6031~ 

Division of Elections 

R.A. Gray Bldg., Rill. 316 • 500 S Bronougb 8t. • Tal1ahassee, Florida 32399-0250 


Telephone: 1850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: 1850) 245-6259 elections.mvflorida.com 


http:elections.mvflorida.com
http:h[lps://efs.dos.state.l1.us


The Iionorahic Dwight GullaI'd 
Fl'DruLlry 26, 2013 

PilgC T \\'() 


Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers un: cl)ntioenliat secure credentials (hat allow y,)U to submit r<;!ports and update 
persoll:il infonn<ltio/l, The enclosed seah:u envelope C<lnlains your conlidcntial pin numbers. 

Ei'lch candid<!ll! is reCJuired to provide the Division 0" Elecliuns with conlidentiul personal 
information that may b~ used 10 allow access in the event [hat password is forgollen or 1051. 

When ,vou enler the c(llnpuign <lccount ~creell, there will be a drop down box where you pick a 
question (such as Wh"r is yuur moth/!{"s maiden name!) and supply an answer, All passworJs 
and answer~ \0 ques\ions arc slored as encrypted dala and cannot be viewed by Division staff and 
givt:n out OVer the phone, Pleas~ notify the Division ifyour credentials have been compromised. 

Timely Filing 

All reporrs filed mUSI be completed and fried through the EFS no later than midnight. Enslern 
Standard Tim~. of thl.! due date. Reports not tiled by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section 106,07(8). Florida Statutes. ln the event that the EFS is 
inop~rabrc on the due date, the rep0r! will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than 
midnight of the first husiness dny \be EFS hl:come::; operahle, No fine wilt be levied during the 
period the EFS was inoperahle. 

/\ny candidate failing to fiJc a reporl on the designaled due dale shall be subject 10 a fine or $50 
per dny ror the fir~t 3 days late and, thereafter. $500 per day for c:ach late day, not to exceed 25% 
of tbc totol receipts or expenditures. whichever is grealer, for the periou covered by the late 
n:pon, However, for repons immediately precetling each primary <lnd genera] elec[ion, the fine 
shall be $500 per day for each lute day, not 10 exceed 25% oj' the IOtal receipls or expenditures. 
whichever is greater. for the period covered by the late rerort 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the repon 011 (he EFS will ne issued on declronic receipl indicating nnd 
verifying the report wa~ filed, Each campaign trcasurer'~ report filed by means of the EfS is 
considered to be under oath hy the candidate and camp(:lign treasurer and such persons are 
subject to the provisions of Section \ 06,07(5), Florida Statutes, 



The H()norabl~ Dwight Bullard 
h:bTUi.lr~ 26. ::W J 3 
Pagt: Three 

Instru<.,tions nnd Assistance 

/\n onlim: inslruclion guide is available 10 you on the EF5 to assist with navigation. data entry, 
und submlssion of repor\s. The Division of Electlons \>,,'ill also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting I\)( EfS Help Desk at (850) 24S-6:!RO. 

All of the Oivision's puhlicHtions and reporting forms are 2'Vailablc on the Division of 
EJections' web site :-tt hHp:lle[cctions.mynorida.com. H is you.' responsibility to read, 
undnshmd, and follow the requirements or Florida's election Jaws, Thcl"cforc, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chllplers 104 and ]06, Florida Statu1cs, 2012 Candidate 
ami Campaign Trl'{/.fUrer Halldbook, 20/J Cn!tmdnr of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1 S-2.0] 7, 
Floriua .-\L1minislrative Cock 

Pkase kl me know if you need additional information. 

Sincerely. 

~ .~-t ~JA'CIi3-
Krisli Rt:id Bronsoll. Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


KRB/ljr 

Enclosures 

http:hHp:lle[cctions.mynorida.com
http:h:bTUi.lr


HAND DELIVERED 


Re~~ 
~ATE SENATE, DImUCT 39 

March 9,2016 

Department of Elections 
500 Sou1h Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 31399-0250 

To Whom It May Concern: 

-. ~r (,(J vE(I
I'L- ,"/1 . ' : ' . ... ., . 

, ,;. II ; ,JF S 1 til [ 

2016 HAR rOAM 9: I I 

.~ I 'y" ~ c': 0,:- l·. C ( '"lOll(' .... _, ,- ...... J) 'J 
..- , . A:U~S5[-'(, FL 

I am writing this letter to express my intention to switch from florida Senate District 39 to 
Florida Senate Districl 40 due to redistricting for the 2016 election. My DOE account number is 
603\4. Thank you for your time and consideration in this maller. 

Sincerely, 

Dwight M. Bullard 



. R:~rr.t\1
1r:;, . . '7"~' • . ED 
. ~ ~ '" I, ..... .. , ' .. ";, GF S7", It 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
2016 MAR, 0AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN AM 9: II 

DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 
. '1 \ . oS .r . 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) · .1 . f r 'f e' ·, .... 
. ' . L, L ('TiO 
.11( AliA r.:'-f: ~.~ NS 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 
I, '-' .. --.FL 

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying HAND DELIVEREr
officer before opening the campaign account. OFFlCE USE ONL' 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

0 Initial Filing of Form Re-liling to Change~ ¢ Treasurer/Deputy o Depository 0 Office 0 Part 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, ~ip 

Dwight Mitchell Bullard code) 
P.O. Box 10656 

4. Telephone 5. E-mail address Miami, FL 33116 

(305 ) 815-5845 Bullard4Florida@gmail.com 

6 Office sought {include district, circuit. group number) 7 . If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, chec~ jf 

Florida Senate District 40 applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 

8. Ir a candidate for a eartisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Wnte-In 0 No Party Affiliation 181 DemocratiC Party candidate. 

9. I have appointE:d the following person to act as my 0 Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
11. Mailing Address 12. Telephone 

15900 SW 95 Ave #308 ( 305 ) 815·5845 
13. City 14. County 15 State 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address 

Miami Miami·Dade FL 33157 sen.bullard@gmail .com 

18. I have designated the followlng bank as my 0 Primary Depository o Secondary Depository 

19. Name of Bank 20. Address 

Suntrust 8820 SW 136th ST 
21. City 22. County 23 , State 24. lip Code 

Miami Miami-Oade FL 33176 

UNDER PENAL nES OF PERJURY, I DeCLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT Of CAMPAIGN TREASURER ANC 
OESIGNATlON OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAl THE FACTS STATEO IN IT ARE TRUE. 

". 

25 Date 

::/4/;W ;;t~ 
27. ( 'rreasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and ct{eck the appropriate block) 

l. 7Jw/~1ff ~l'&m ' do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Pnnt or Type Name) 

designated above as: ~ Campa;gn y;sur~~urer 

3Lqll~
7 L Dale Signature of campai~n Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 



x 

HAND DELIVERED 

'.IF ~''''~~~~1.~~bONLY 

., ... ': ;!' OF S7M[STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 2a rs ffAR ,0 ~M 9: I I 

(Section 106.023, F.S.) 
I I ': 1''''''.,...... 

. •• lie " 0 - ,..
(Please print or type) '.\'; .. ; ' I~ C'-l~i.C!JONS 

. i\ r ''''J (" • E FJ
'- ~ ...... 

I, Dwight Bullard 

candidate for the office of Florida Senator District 40 

have been provided access to read and understand the reqUirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Candidate rr Date 

Each cand'ldate must file a statement With the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a dvil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (55, 106.19(1 He), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes) . 

DS-DE 84 (05/1 !) 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 


January 14,2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160156 

Miami, FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete 
for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section] 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error repon. Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

~~~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 

Chief, Bureau of Election Records 


Attachment 

Room316R.A.GrayBuilding. 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee,Florida32399-025o • (850)245-6280 



- - - ----
11412016 Page 1Fb'i1a 1Japli'tmant: of StatB - IIvIsIon of EEctiJns 

Emrr R_~t.__ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1/15 - 12/31/15 Account: 60314 

IItrIJItiIm --------------- Contributor ------------------ 
Seq Date Name Address City/State/Zip 

SOUHiERN GARDENS CITRUS 111 PONCE DE LEON AVE ClEWISTON. FL 3 ·3440 
NURSERY. LLC 

*The Transaction Dote Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

01/04/16 

pardtlJ'BS 

~ Date Name Address City/State/Zip 
FEOE.)( 8603 S DIXIE HWY MIAMI. fl 3·3156 

3 12111/12 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

USPS 10360 SW 166TH S1 MIIWI FL 3-3197 
6 12/16/16 

"The Transaction Date is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

KMART 20505 S DIXIE HWY CUTLER BAY. FL 3-3189
7 12118/16 


"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 


VARIETY ENTERTAINMENT 3020 I PROSPERITY (/iURCI-i RD CHARLOTTE. NC 2-82&3
14 12129/16 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

iII1d TMIIsfar. 

UII..OIstrbItDIs 

------------- Contribution -------------- 
~ Occupation ~ Amount InKind Descrip Amend 

B AGRICUL T URE CHE $500.00 

Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend~ 
POSIAGEMON $37.44 

POSTAGEMON $37.95 

SUPPLIESMON $59.23 

EVENT SPONSORSHIP MON $521.00 



FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

February 2, 2016 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

On January 14, 2016, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information. 

In response to our notice, you have requested additional time to gather the information 
necessary to properly amend your report. The Division has noted your records to reflect this 
request. 

You have an additional 14 days to provide the infonnation requested. If the information 

requested in our prior notice is not received within 14 days of the date of this letter, we will 

refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission. 


Sincerely, 

~~--C~v.tiA~ 
Kris1i Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


Attachment 

Room316R.A.GrayBuilding. 500 South BronoughStreet • Tallahassee,Florida32399-0250 • (850)245-6280 

FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: bttp:llwww.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivElections@mail.dos.state.jl.us 


mailto:DivElections@mail.dos.state.jl.us
http:bttp:llwww.dos.state.fl.us


2/2/2016 Page 1 fb'tda lIt$a'bllllJt of StatB - IIYIsDJ of EbrtkI1I 
----- - -- .. 

_____ Emr~. 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 1211/15 - 12131/15 Account: 60314 

DI1rbItiIIs 
~ Date 

01104116 

lJiIrdtIrus 
Seq Date 

3 12111/12 

6 12116/16 

7 12/16/16 

14 12129/16 

FtnI TMIIlf9rs 

DUur I18trf111tb1a 

--------------- Contributor ------------------ 
Name Address City/State/Zip 


SOUTHERN GARDENS CITRUS 111 PONCE DE LEON AVE CLEWISTON. FL 3-3440 
NURSERY, lLC 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

Name Address City/State/Zip 
FEDEX 8603 5 DIXIE t<WY MIAMI. FL 3-3156 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

USPS 10360 SW 166TH ST MIAMI. FL 3-3197 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

KMART 20505 S DIXIE HWY CUTLER BAY. FL 3-3169 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

VARIETY ENTERTAINMENT 3020 I PROSPERITY CHURCH RD CHARLOTTE. NC 2-8269 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

------------- Contribution -------------- 
~ Occupation !yp.!: Amount InKind Descrip Amend 

B AGRICUL TURE CHE $500.00 

Img Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend 
POSTAGE

MON $37.44 

POSTAGE
MON $3795 

SUPPLIES
MON $59.23 

EVENT SPONSORSHIP 
MON $521 .00 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

February 17,2016 

USPs TRACKING , 
& CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

91149999 A A<> 
For Trwtb>g or~ 3834 3659 39 
or cal '.aoo.m.,Bl" 110 to usps.com 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the illformation has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report . Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 1 06.265( I), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $] ,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

--¥)---::t~-=$ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 R.A . Gray Building • 500 South BronoughStreet • TaUahassee,Florida32399·0250 • (850)245-6280 
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EmrR~, 

Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1/15 - 12/31/15 Account: 60314 

ntrbItDIS 
Seg Date 

01/04/16 

------------- Contribution --------------
~ Occupation ~ Amount InKind Descrlp Amend 

B AGRICUl TURE CHE $500.00 

Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend~ 
POSTAGEMON $37.44 

-_ .. _- ., - -'-- -- -
POSTAGEMON $37.95 

-- --- - -.--
SUPPLIESMON $59.23 

EIlENT SPONSORSHIPMON $521.00 

~ 
~ Date 

3 12/11/12 

6 12116/16 

7 12/18/16 

14 12129/16 

l1li TnIIsfBrS 

trill' IIstrbftills 

--------------- Contributor ------------------
Name Address City/State/Zip 

SOUTHERN GARDENS CITRUS 111 PONCE DE LEON AIlE CLEWISTON Fl 3 ·3440 
NURSERY. LLC 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report COilerage Period 

Name Address City/State/Zip 

FEDEX 8603 S DIXIE HWY MIAMI, H 3-3156 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Collerage Period 

USPS 10360 SW 166TH ST MIAMI. H 3-3197 

'The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report COllerage Period 

KMART 20505 S DIXIE HWY CUTLER BAY. Fl 3--3189 

"The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report COllerage Period 

VARIE TV ENTERTAINMENT 3020 I PROSPERITY CHURCH RD CHARLOTTE. NC 2-8269 

'The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report COllerage Period 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking Page 1 of2 

English Customer Service USPS Mobile Register I Sign In 

ilJUSPS.COM" 


Customer Service)
USPS Tracking® Have questions? We're here to help. 

Tracking Num ber: 9114999944313834365939 

Updated Delivery Day : Saturday. February 20. 2016 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tracking® 

DATE TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

February 20. 2016 , 12:31 Delivered , PO Box MIAMI , FL 33116 
pm 

Your IIem has been delIvered ano IS ovallaol., 91 a PO Box 81 12:3 1 pm on Fehrudry 20. 20 16 In MIAMI 
Fl 33116 

February 20. 2016 . 8:51 am Oul for Delivery 

February 20. 2016 . 8:41 am Sorting Complele 

February 20. 2016 . 7:59 am Arrived al Posl Office 

February 19. 2016 . 8:35 pm Arrived al USPS Facilily 

February 18. 2016.8:56 pm Arrived al USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

HELPFUL LINKS 

Conlact Us 

Site Index 

FAas 

Copyright © 2016 USPS. All Righls Reserved 

ON A60UT.USPS.COM 

Aboul US PS Home 

Newsroom 

USPS SeMce Updales 

Forms & Publications 

Govemment Services 

Careers 

MIAMI. FL 33116 

MIAMI. FL33116 

MIAMI. FL 33116 

OPA LOCKA. FL 33054 

TALLAHASSEE. FL 3230t 

Track It 

OTHER USPS SIT ES 

Business Customer Gateway 

Postal Inspectors 

Inspector General 

Poslal Explorer 

National Postal Museum 

Resources for Developers 

Get Easy Tracking Updates) 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necessary. 

Sign up for My USPS ) 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Pol icy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR ACI EEO Dala 

https:lltools.usps .com! go/TrackConfirmAction.action ?tRef=fullpage& tLc= 1 &text28777=&t... 4/612016 

https:lltools.usps
http:A60UT.USPS.COM
http:ilJUSPS.COM
http:USPS.com


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 


February 8, 2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160156 

Miami, FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

The Division of Ejections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete 
for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report. Please be advised that failure to supply this information \\~thin the 
time aJ10wed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~;:~r~ 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
CAV. 10t:.(\\ "'AC: ~,.,t:.{\ _ HIll/lll A ..J ..,r... ,.. ...... L6 ........ II•••__ I.", ..... ~ ......... "" .. ~ n .. ,. _ r. J.A ..... :1. n:.. C'I_ .... #: ... .~_I'";:\..J ....... ... _ .... IJ . . .. 
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-~ Rapurt-- 
Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 Q1 (1) Covering Period: 2122113 - 3131/13 Account: 60314 

voral 

ootrIJUUoos -------------------- Contribution 

Statute FAC Description 
~ Date ~ City ~ Amount 

lS-2.017 F Incorrect contributor type 2 3/1/2013 fEAADVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 

lJBdtIJ'as 

lilt Tramf1n 
IUIIr IIstrIIJrtiIII 

Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2128/14 Account: 60314 

lvaral 

:untrlrutirls 

lP8rdbras 

Statute 
106.011 (4) 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence resutt of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seg 

2 

Date 

2/1812014 

2/2712014 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

FLORIDA CONFERENCE OF BLACK 
STATF I Fr.ISI AT("II?S 

DELTA SIGMA THETA SOR~rrv 
IN,

~ 

MON 

MON 

Amount 

$500.00 

$150.00 

101 TMilsfIrs 

IthIr IJIstrtllltions 
Report: 2014 M8 (14) Covering Period: 8/1/14 - 8/31/14 Account: 60314 

fv8raI 

:ootrIJUtil1s 

:xpsldbns 

Statute 
106 011 (4) 

106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to innuence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seg 

3 

Date 

8/14/2014 

8f5f2014 

Name 

PRICHINE COM 

Expenditure 
Ci!y 

HOPE FOR L Y F E CHARITY 

~ Amount 

MON $887.00 

MON $150.00 

ftnI TrawfBra 
~thfr IlstrillrtkJns 

Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 
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Coa~R~ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 

rnI 

IIt1'bItlIIIs 

QIBIIItII'8s 

~ 
106.011 (4) 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

6 

~ 

11/101201 

11/191201 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

AlPHA KAPPA ALPHA SORORITY. 
Illir. 

BE TliUNE COOI<MAN UNIVERSITY 

~ Amount 

MON 

MON 

$214.00 

$255.00 

III TMilsfilr8 

lhIr I18tr111JU111s 
Report: 2014 M12 (18) Covering Penod: 12/1/14 -12/31114 Account: 60314 

V8I'aI 

IIItrbItD1s 

lllJ(dtJr8s 

~ 
106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq Date 

12/5/2014 

Name 
Expenditure 

9!Y 
'00 BLACK MEN OF SOUrH 
~I oRin.. 

~ Amount 

MON $583.33 

II1J Trnfilrs 

u...1Is~ 

Report: 2015 M3 (21) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

varal 

oob'bltb1s 

XIIIIdtlrBs 

~ 
106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

6 

Date 

3/19/2015 

Name 

AMERICAN AIRLINES 

Expenditure 
~ ~ Amount 

MON $487 .70 

l1li Transfora 

IthIr OIstrtllftiJls 
Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

Ivnl 
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~. ~81111_ _____ 

Candidab3: Dwight BuJlard __~ _ ____ Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

I1trIJutJOOs 

QIOIIIbraa 

~ 
106.07 

106.011 (4) 

ill Description 
Purpose not specific 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

J 

4 

Oate 

.11/912015 

4/912015 

Name 
Expenditure 

~ 

THE FRAME SHOPPE 

PEODLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY 
~Oil "'I)ATin", 

!mg 

MON 

MON 

Amount 

$47 .06 

$50.00 

JIll Trlllsfara 
ltJEI' IIsbillltillS 
Report: 2015 M5 (23) Covering Period: 5/1115 - 5/31/15 Account: 60314 

wnl 

IIItI'IJutiJIa 

KIJOf1fibr8s Expenditure 

StatutE! FAC Description 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

106.07 Purpose not specific 9 5/20/2015 FRAME ART MON $64.20 

IJI1d Transfil's 
tI\lI' DlstrttlJt100s 
Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1115 - 6/30/15 Account: 60314 

vral 

ontrbrtlons 

XlJ8(dtlr9s 

Statute 
106.011 (4) 

106.011 (4) 

106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

4 

5 

Date 

61412Q15 

61412015 

6/512015 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

MAYS HIGH ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 

CHURCH Of' THE ASCENSION 

FLORIDAMI;I UNIVERSITY 

~ Amount 

X 5190.00 

MON 

MON 

$140.11 

$75.00 

lI1d TMIIsfin 

rttls- IIstr\tlrtb1a 
Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 
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-~~opII1 
Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 

~ 

:mtrbJtms 

XJ&dtIr88----------- .... -------------------.-_ ... ------------.----.----
Statute 
106.011 (4) 

106.07 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Purpose not specific 

100.011(4) 

106.011(4) 

lS-2.017 F 

106.011(4) 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Incorrect name/source 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

tJIId 1rarrshl's 
Ittul'lIstrtllltloos 

_ .. -- .-- ---- .... ---- ---- Expenditure .--------------._. 
Seq ~ Name 9!Y ~ Amount 

2 7/6/2015 SAVE THE CHllOREN MON $20.00 

6 7/1412015 MICHAELS MON $175.25 

15 7/2412015 MON $31.52o CINEMA WVNWOOD 

16 7/2712015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MaN $125.00 

19 7/24/2015 STK MON $2,181.15 

19 7/24/2015 STK MaN $2.181.15 

Report: 2015 M8 (26) Covering Period: 8/1/15 - 8/31/15 Account: 60314 

tvaral 

:ontrbltJons 

:xperdtIns 

Statute 
106.011 (4) 

, 06.011 (4) 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

4 

5 

6 

Date 

8/1/2015 

8/9/2015 

811112015 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

MIAMI PASSPORT OFFICE 

MINU T E SUITE S 

fAMOUS FOOTWEAR 

~ Amount 

MaN $170.00 

MON 

MaN 

$41.21 

$69 .99 

1md lransfurs 

IUlrrllstrtllltillna 
Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

Jvaral 

:ontrIJUtfoos 

Statute 
106.08 

FAC Description 
Contribution limits were exceeOea - Written explanation required 

--------------------- Contri butio n 
Seq Date Name 9!Y 

2 9/912015 FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC 

rtru! 

CHE 

Amount 

$1.000 .00 

http:2.181.15
http:2,181.15


2(8/2016 	 Page 5 

Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

Contribution 

~ FAC Description 
Seg ~ Name City ~ A.mount 

lS-2.017F Incorrect contributor type 10 9/1/2015 FEAAOVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 

106.08 Contribution limits were exceeded - Written exptanation required 10 9/1/2015 FEAAOVOCACY FUNO CHE $500.00 

.xpsrdtIr8s ------------------_. Expenditure ----------- ... ----

Statute FAC Description 
Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 10 9(1512015 GLORY TEMPLE MINISTRIES MON $300.00 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 14 9/21/2015 AI.4ERICAN CANCER SOCIETY MON $250.00 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 22 9/29/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $31711 

tnf Transfin 

Itl\lI' Ibtrbltms 
Report: 2015 M10 (28) Covering Period: 10/1/15 - 10/31/15 	 Account: 60314 

Ivll'aI 

Dlb"bltkJns Contribution 
Seg Date Name ~ Amount~ Statute FAC Description 

106.07 Occupationfbusiness not specific 	 5 1Q19/2015 CENTENE MANAGEMENT CHE $500.00 
r.m,APANV II r. 

106.07 Occupation/business nol specific 	 9 10/9/2015 7BPOLIliCAl COMMIITEE CHE $1,000 .00 

~ 	 ------------ ... - ------- Expenditure ------------ .. -- ..... 
S~ Date City ~ Amount~FAC Description~ 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 2 10/2/2015 CI-IURCH OF THE OPEN DOOR 	 MON $160.00 

AMERICAN AlRUNES 106.011 (4} Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 3 10(512015 	 MaN $456.20 

GRAY PANTHERS OF SOUTH 
nAn!'

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's electIOn 12 10126/201 	 MON $35.00 

1nITMIlShn 

Ittu.. IIstrlllltions 
Report: 2015 M11 (2.9) Covering Period: 1111/15 - 11/30/15 	 Account: 60314 

lYard 

~1IITtT'bItIoIl8 Contribution 
Seg Date Name City ~ Amountc....-. ...... _ CAr" n,..,o,.. .. i..."ti,..." 

http:1,000.00


2/812016 Page 6 FIortda .'blllrt of StatB - DivIsiII Of BoctilllS 
.- 

~R~ . .. _ 

Candidate: Dwight B~lIard __ Office: STS 


Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 Account: 60314 

--~~~~----~~~~--------,-~¥~Y~-~~~-----------------------------------------------------

106.07 Occupationlbusiness not specific 11/261201 RON BOOK PA OPERATING ACCT CHE $1,000 .00 

Jpordturas Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!Y: ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.07 Purpose not specific 6 11/101201 BRANDSPJAR r MON $103.40 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 12 1112 5120 1 ROSE N SHINGLE CREEK MON $145.12 

in11nmf9ra 

IthIr IIltrbJtDl8 
Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 1211/15 -12/31/15 Account: 60314 

lVord 

:mtrIJUtioos 

)poldturss Expenditure 
Seq Date Name Cl!y ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result 01 candidate's election g 12/21/201 AMERICAN COUNCIL OF YOUNG MON $100.00 

POI ITIr.AI I ~An~R~ 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 16 12/112015 MIAMI CHllOREI(S INITIATIVE MON $250.00 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence resu lt of candidate's election 17 12/1/2015 PINE VILI.A ElE'-"fNTARY PTA MON $150.00 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 18 12/1/2015 SOUTH SPIRIT BOYS CLUB MON $375.00 

1md TrmsfBrB 

ltmr IIstrbJtims 

http:1,000.00


I
_I 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Denner 


Secretary of Stale 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

February 25,2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160156 

Miami, FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

On February 8,2016, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information. 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been 
provided. Pursuant to Section 106.22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide infonnation required by Chapter 106. 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission. A second copy of the error 
report is attached for your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

~;2::!f 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 

FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: hltp:/lwww.dos.state.n.us • E-Mail: DivEleclions@maildos,slale.j!.us 


mailto:DivEleclions@maildos,slale.j!.us
http:hltp:/lwww.dos.state.n.us
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t~_~ 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office; STS 

Report: 2013 01 (1) Covering Period: 2/22/13 - 3/31113 Account: 60314 

IV8MII 

:ootrInItbIs Contribution 

Statute W!. Description 
Seq ~ Name 9rl ~ Amount 

1S-2.017 F Incorrect contributor type 2 3f1/2013 FEAAOVOCACYFU"D CHE $500.00 

XJBdWr88 
fill Tr;mfBrs 

ntHr Dlstrillltills 
Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Per\od: 2f1f14 - 2f28f14 Account: 603"\4 

Ivoral 

:ontrIRIUons 

JpQrdtII'8s 

Statute 
106.011(4) 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made \0 influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

Date 

211812014 

2/27/2014 

Name 
Expenditure 

~ 

FLORIOA CONH,RENCE O. SLACK 
STAT~' Fnl~1 ATnR~ 

DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY 
'NC: 

~ Amount 

MON 

MON 

S50000 

S150.00 

1nI Tran8furs 

ItllIl' (lstrlllJtiJns 

Report: 2014 M8 (14) Covering Period: 8/1114 - 8/31/14 Account: 60314 

!verat 

:tJntrlJUUons 

lparllftlrBS Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

106011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 8/14/2014 PRICELINE COr..O MON $887.00 

106 .011(4) Expenditure nat made to ,n{1uence result of candidate's election :, 8/512014 HOPE FO~ L Y F E CHARITY MON $ ~50 00 

101 Tr3llsf8rs 

ItlII' OistrillJtlons 
Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14-11/30/14 Account: 60314 
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Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 -11/30/14 Account: 60314 

nnI 

IRtrbJtDIs 

qmItJns 

Statute 
106.011 (4) 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

6 

Date 

11/10/201 

11/191201 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

AlPHA KAPPA AlPHA SORORITY, 
INr. 

BETHUNE COOKMAN UNIVERSITY 

~ 

MON 

MON 

Amount 

$214.00 

$255.00 

lit TMIISfiI's 

It\tI' IJstrbltloos 
Report: 2014 M12 (18) Covering Period: 12/1/14 - 12/31/14 Account: 60314 

laral 

JI11rInrtims 

[II8fIfitlI'BS 

Statute 
106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq Date 

12/512014 

~ 
Expenditure 

City 

100 BLACK MEN OF SOUTH 
"'m~lnA 

~ Amount 

MON $583.33 

nlTransfEn 

trur OIstrlllrtkms 
Report: 2015 M3 (21 ) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

nnt 

mtrbItmns 

(ll8IIfitm'8s 

Statute 
106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate'S election 

Seq 

6 

Date 

3/19/2015 

Name 

AMERICAN AIRLINES 

Expenditure 
9!:i ~ 

MON 

Amount 

$487.70 

nlTMilsfin 

t1111' (lstrlllJtms 

Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

Ifaral 
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~1l8pIrt . 
Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

IIrtrbJtbur 

QlllllltIrBl 

~ 
106.07 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Purpose nat specific 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

3 

4 

Date 

4/912015 

4/9/2015 

Name 
Expenditure 

9!i 
THE FRAME SHOPP!: 

PEOPLE fOR THE AMeRICAN WAY 
H). INnATln", 

IYP.g 

MON 

MON 

Amount 

$47.06 

$50.00 

nlTMI1shrs 
dB' IHstrtlutlooa 
Report: 2015 M5 (23) Covering Period: 5/1/15 - 5{31/15 Account: 60314 

VlI'aI 

IIItrbJtiIJs 

IpmOtlnI8 Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description 
Seg Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount 

10607 Purpose not specific 9 5/2012015 FRAME ART MON S64.20 

IJfId Transf8r. 

t1Jfr DiatrllJItims 
Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 -6130/15 Account: 60314 

VtJraI 

ontrbltions 

lPBldtlras 

Statute 
106.01.1 (4) 

106.011(4) 

106011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to infiuence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to infiuence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

4 

5 

Date 

6/412015 

614/2015 

6/5/2015 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

MAYS HIGH ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 

CHURCH OF THE ASCENSION 

FtORIDAA8.M UNIVERSITY 

~ Amount 

X $190.00 

MON 

MON 

$140.11 

$75.00 

II1If Tr;mshrs 

ItlHr IIstrbJtbIs 
Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 
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Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 

ural 

l1b....tinlS 

tllJ!lfltUras 

Statute 
106 011(4} 

106.07 

106.011(4} 

106011(4) 

1S·2.017 F 

106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Purpose not specific 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Incorrect name/source 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

- --- --- ... _------ ---- Expenditure 
Seq Date 

2 7/6(2015 

6 7/1412015 

15 712412015 

16 712712015 

19 7/24/2015 

19 7124/2015 

~ £lli 
SAVE THE CHltDRE~ 

MICHAELS 

o CINEMA wYNWOOD 

AMERICAN AIRLINES 

srI( 

STI( 

-----------------
~ Amount 

MON $20 .00 

MON $175.25 

MON $31 .52 

MON $125.00 

MON $2,181.15 

MON $2,181.15 

III TransfBrs 

!Jill' IJstrlllftills 

Report: 2015 M8 (26) Covering Period: 8/1/15 - 8/31/15 Account: 60314 

lFeral 

lmtrIJUtiIts 

QJoOOltur8s 

Statute 
106.011 (4) 

106.011 (4) 

106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

4 

5 

6 

Date 

811/2015 

819/2015 

8/11/2015 

Name 
Expenditure 

f1!y 

MI/WI PASSPORT OFFICE 

MI"JUTE SUITES 

FAMOUS FOOTWEAR 

~ 

MON 

MON 

MON 

Amount 

$170.00 

$41 .21 

$69.99 

IIJd Tr3I1sfBrs 

ttuI' fll8tr11utiJns 
Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

V81'S. 

cmtrlmtloos Contribution 
Seg Date Name £!!Y ~ AmountStatute FAC Description 

106.08 Contribution limits were exceeded· Written explanation required 2 919/2015 flORID... HEALTH CARE PAC CHE S1.000 00 



------------------
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Candidate: Dwight Bullard _ _ __ _ Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

Statute FAC Description 
lS-2.017 F Incorrect contributor type 

106.08 Contribution limits were exceeded· Written explanation required 

lIJl(dtlns-------------------------------_ ... ---------------- .. --------
Statute FAC Description 
106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

I1d TranstorS 
tfIr IHstrlllrtions 

Contribution 
Seg Date Name City 

10 9/1/2015 FEA ADVOCACY FUND 

10 9/112015 FEA ADVOCACY FUND 

--------------------- Expenditure 
Seq Date ~ .9!.'l 

10 9/15/2015 GLORY TEMPLE MINISTRIES 

14 9/21/2015 AMERICAN CIINCER SOCIETY 

22 9/29/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES 

~ Amount 

CHE $500.00 

CHE $50000 

~ Amount 

MON $30000 

MON $250.00 

MON $317.11 

Report: 2015 M10 (28) Covering Period: 1011115 - 10131/15 Account: 60314 

wnl 

II1rbItbls 

Statute 
106.07 

106.07 

FAC Description 
Occupation/business not specific 

Occupation/business not specific 

-------- r ---------- Contribution 
9h:Seq oat~ Name 

5 10/9/2015 CENTENE MANAGEMENT 
r:OMPANV I I r: 

9 1019/20t5 78 POLITICAL COMMIITEE 

~ 

CHE 

CKE 

Amount 

$500.00 

$1,000.00 

(1JJfIIttr8s 

Statute 
106.011(4) 

FAC Description 
Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

2 

Date 

10/212015 

Name 
Expenditure 

City 

CtiURCti OF THE OPEN DOOR 

~ Amount 

MON $'60.00 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's eledion 3 10/5/2015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $456.20 

106.011(4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 12 10/26120t GRAY PANTHERS of SOUTH 
"lAnF 

MON $3500 

HI TnIlIftrs 

ttHI' IbtnllltiJrls 
Report: 2015 M11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11130/15 Account: 60314 

Vll'al 

IIrtrlnrtil1l Contribution 
Sea Date Name City Tvpe Amount 
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Candidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M 11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 -11130/15 Account: 60314 

106.07 Occupation/business not specific 11/261201 RON BOOK PAOPERATING Accr CHE $1,000.00 

XlIIIdtInJs 

Statute 
106.07 

106.011 (4) 

FAC Description 
Purpose not SpecrtlC 

Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 

Seq 

6 

12 

~ 

11/101201 

11125/201 

Name 

BRANDSMART 

Expenditure 
City 

ROSEN SH(NGLE CREEK 

!Y.Qg 

MON 

MON 

Amount 

$103.40 

$145.12 

l1li Transf9rS 

Ittar IbtrItlItms 

Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 12/1115 - 12/31115 Account: 60314 

~ 

mtrbJtiIIls 

IIIIIdtur8s Expenditure 
Seg Date Name City ~ Amount

Statute FAC Description 
106.011{4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 9 121211201 AMERICAN COUNCil Of' YOUNG MON $100.00 

POI rTJr.AI I j::',4nI=QS 

106.011 (4) ExPenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 16 t 2/1/2015 MIAMI CHfLDRENS INfTlA TlvE MON $250.00 

106.011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 17 121112015 PINE VILLA El EMENTARv PTA MON 5150.00 

106011 (4) Expenditure not made to influence result of candidate's election 18 1211/2015 SOUTH SPIRIT 80YS CLUB MON $375 .00 

mil TMilsms 

IUlIl' DlstrIIftIOOS 



FLORJDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 


Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE 

USPSTRACItING. 9114901496450382487599
Delivery Confirmation: & CUSTOMER For Tricking or f>qulries go to USPS. com 
RECEIFT or cd 1-800-122-1811. 

March I I, 2016 

Dwight Bullard 

Post Office Box 160 156 

Miami, FL 33116 


Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a wrinen explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, ~ 

~i~ 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attaclunent 

Room 316 R.A . Gray Building .. 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
J:'A y. fR.::;n, "J.1'_h/hO • WWUI t1nnl"I='t""" hftn.J/uJ"l.JLlUJ ..-JI\.C" C', .... ,~ n IlCO _ t:' _ ~"')oil· n;"C"/n ro l;,.. ... " fhl rln.r ,..t~ ,,. IJ ,,,. 
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Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 Q1 (1) Covering Period: 2122113 - 3/31/13 Account: 60314 

Ins 
I1trbrtDls -------------------- Contribution 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount 

15-2.017 F Incorrect contributor type 2 3/1(2013 FEA AOVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 

lIIildtlr8s 

nlTrnfln 
1nI' IIItrIIIftDIs 
Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 211/14 - 2128f14 Account: 60314 

ural 

IIItrbItIIIIs 

[JII1dtlns ExpendIture 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount 

IS-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 2 2127(2014 OELTASIG"'.A THETA SORORITY MON $150.00 
IN('. 

RlTMIlSfin 

ifni' 0IstriIlrtl00s 
Report: 2014 M11 (17) Covering Period: 11/1/14 - 11/30/14 Account: 60314 

wnl 

IItrbItkIIs 

(IIIrdtIns Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name 9tl Iwg Amount 

15-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 2 11 (1 01201 A<.PHA KAPPA AlPHI'. SORORITY. 
INt": 

MON $214.00 

tS-2 .017 F Explanation of transaction required 6 111191201 BETHUNE COOKMAN UNIVERSITY MON $255.00 

I1IITr.mn 

thBr DtltrfIlItinI 
Report: 2015 M3 (21) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

1111'81 
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Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M3 (21) Covering Period: 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 Account: 60314 

ontrbItDIa 

lJIB(dtJraI Expenditure 

~ FAC Oescription 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 

1S-2_017 F Explanation of transaction required 6 3/1912015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $487_70 

lRITrmfln 

itlB' IIstrbltlms 
Report: 2015 M4 (22) Covering Period: 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 Account: 60314 

vnl 

ootrbItDts 

XJmItIns Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name £!!y ~ Amount 

10607 Purpose not specific 3 4/912015 THE FRAME SHOPPE MON $4706 

lIIITMlnsfn 

Itt1Ir IIstrbltb1s 
Report: 2015 M5 (23) Covering Period: 511115 - 5/31/15 Account: 60314 

lYoral 

ootrIJUtJons 

xpaldtlras Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name 9tl ~ Amount 

106_07 Purpose not specific 9 512012015 FRAME ART MON $64 _20 

lnJ TMI18filrl 

Ittllr IIstrltlltloos 
Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 611115 - 6/30115 Account: 60314 

tvnl 

mtrbItIoos 
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Candidate: DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 611115 - 6/30/15 Account: 60314 

[pmdturss Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description §£g Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

1S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 5 6/512015 FlORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY MON $7500 

nlTrnfln 
!tnr IIstrtllltbls 

Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Accou nt: 60314 

tlrat 

Irrtrbltion& 

lP8rdt1n1s ---- ----- ------. ---- Expenditure -----------------

Statute FAC Description Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

106.07 Purpose not specific 6 7/1412015 MICHAELS MON $175.25 

1S-2 .017 F Explanation of transaction required 15 7/2412015 o CINEMA WYNWOOD MON $31.52 

1S-2 .017 F Explanation of transaction required 16 7/27/2015 AMERICAN AIRliNES MON $125 .00 

1S-2.017 F Incorrect name/source 19 7/24/2015 STK MON $2.181 .15 

nlTranmrs 
trill' IbtrbrtJorIs 
Report: 2015 M8 (26) Covering Period: 8/1/15 - 8/31/15 Account: 60314 

foral 

JIltrbJUms 

(JBdtIraI Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description Seg Date Name ~ ~ Amount 

1S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 4 8/112015 MIAMI PASSPORT orFICE MON $170.00 

1S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 5 8/912015 MINUTE SUITES MON $41 .21 

1S-2.017F Explanation of transaction required 6 8/1112015 I'AMOUS FOOTWEAR MON $69.99 

nlTrmsfurl 

ltMF IJistrftIrtiJRs 
Qar'l"rl' ?(11 <; r..~Q f?7) r"va"'n" PD..ilVl· Q/1/1 <; _ Qn(1/1 <; .ar.r.nllnt- f)O~ 14 
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Candidate; DwiQht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M9 (27) Covering Period: 9/1/15 - 9/30/15 Account: 60314 

U"8I 

ntrbItIII1s 

Statute FAC 
106.08 

1S-2.017 F 

106.08 

1II111tIros 

Statute FAC 
1 S-2.017 F 

nd TrlllS""s 
mr IIstrbJtllllS 

Description 
Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 

Incorrect contributor type 

Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 

Description 
Explanation of transaction required 

Contribution 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 

2 9/912015 FLORIDA HEALTH CARE PAC CHE $1,000.00 

10 911f2015 fEAAOVOCACYI'UND CHE $500.00 

10 9/1/2015 fEA ADVOCACY FUND CHE $500.00 

Expenditure 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 

22 9f29/20 15 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $317.11 

Report: 2015 M10 (28) Covering Period: 10/1/15 - 10131/15 Account: 60314 

l1l'8I 

ntrbrtDla Contribution 

Statute FAC Description 
Seq Date Name §lli ~ Amount 

106.07 Occupationlbusiness not specific 5 10/9/2015 CENTENE MANAGEMENT 
r.nMPANY I I r. 

CHE $500.00 

100.07 Occupation/business not specific 9 10/9/2015 76 POLITICAL COMMITIEE CHE $1,000.00 

!JI)TIItlns Expenditure 

Statute FAC Description Seq ~ Name ~ ~ Amount 

1S-2.017 F Explanation of transaction required 3 10/512015 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON $456.20 

III Trll\lfS'1 

:tllrllatrtl1rtiOOs 
Report: 2015 M 11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 Account: 60314 

111'81 

II1trIJUtim Contribution 

Statute FAC DeSCription 
Seq Date Name City ~ Amount 
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Candidate: Dwi~ht Bullard Office: STS 


Report: 2015 M 11 (29) Covering Period: 11/1/15 - 11/30/15 Account: 60314 
" 

[JIEI1dbl'8S Expenditure 
Seq Date Name 9!Y ~ Amount

FAC Description~ 
106.07 Purpose not specific 6 11110(201 BRAHDSMART MON $103.40 

n1 TransfBrs 

:fur IIstrtllltbls 
Report: 2015 M12 (31) Covering Period: 1211/15 - 12131/15 Account: 60314 

fBr81 

IrtrbItlms 

[JI8IIItlI'Us Expenditure 
~ Date ~ £lnt ~ AmountStatute FAC Description 

lS-2 .017F Explanation of transaction required 17 1211(2015 PINE VILLA ELEMENTARY PTA MON $150.00 

md TMlTsfil's 

tfnF (JstrftIrtin 
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English CuSlomer Service USPS Mobile 	 Register I Sign In 

~USPS.COM· 


Customer Service )USPS Tracking® Have questions? We're here to help. 

Tracking Number: 9114901496450382487599 

Updated Delivery Day : Monday, March 14, 2016 

Prod uct & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: 	 Features: 

USPS Tracking® 

DA TE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

March 14, 2016,1:50 pm Delivered, PO Box MIAMI, FL 33116 

Your item has been deliv red and i. avail ble at a PO OIDx all.50 pm Orr M~ r~h I4 . 201 6 "' MIA~H FL 
33116. 

March 13, 2016 , 3:10 pm Arrived al Hub MIAMI , FL 33116 

March 12,2016.8:12 pm Arrived al USPS Facilily OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 

March II , 2016,10:57 pm Arrived al USPS Facilily TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

Track It 

HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS COM OTHER USPS SITES 

Coniaci Us Aboul USPS Home Business Customer Gateway 

Si te Index Newsroom Postal Inspectors 

FAOs USPS Service Updales Inspector General 

Forms & Publications Postal Explorer 

Government Services National Postal Museum 

Careers Resources for Developers 

Copyrighl © 2016 USPS All Righls Reseeved 

Get Easy Tracking Updates) 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Avail able Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 

Track all your packages from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necessary. 

Sign up for My USPS ) 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR ACI EEO Dala 

https:/ /toois.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777=&t... 4/6/2016 

http:USPS.COM
http:USPS.com
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HISTORY NOTES 


Dwight Mitchell Bullard - 60314 


Unique ID Date Recorded Last Edited Date Orginally Recorded By 

45009 

re : Audit Email 

10/9/2015 11 :16:00 AM jhayala 

9/3/15- Emailed Mr. Bullard regarding audit letter. Jha No response back. 

44658 9/15/20151 :36 :00 PM 

Re: Audit phone call made to Bullard 

ejrowlette 

Attempted to reach Senator Bullard but got his voice mail. I explained that this phone call was in reference to the audit mailed 
out on 8/13, 8/26, and 9/9/15 . I explained that these errors are primari ly empty records on these reports that needed his 
attention . I asked him to call the division if he needed assistance in making the necessary corrections . I told him that we had 
already sent out a final notice and I did not want this to be referred to the Florida Election Commission. Ejr 

43526 6/4/201510:13:00 AM jhayala 

re: Phone call to Sen. Bullard 

6/4/15- Attempted to contact Sen. Bullard at the number listed on CanCom . Call went to voicemai l and was not able to leave 
a voicemail due to it being full. Jha 

43485 6/3/2015 10:49:00 AM jhayala 

Re : Email to Sen. Bullard regarding audi letter. 

A copy of the email is as follows : 

Dear Senator Bullard , 

I am contacting you today regarding an audit report for your 2016 Candidate Campaign account. After reviewing the account, I 
have noticed a few errors remain . 

For your convenience , I have attached the audit letter to this email. If you would like assistance in correcting these reports or 
have any questions , please contact us at the HelpDesk. 

Thank you , 

Joanna Ayala 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Division of Elections 
Helpdesk: (850) 245-6280 

39763 9/25/2014 11 :44 :00 AM ejrowlette 

Re: Errors on M7 report 
I telephoned Mr. Bullard at the number provided on CanCom. I got a voice mail. I left the message that I'd like to speak with 
him and help him repair the errors on the M7 report . I also told him that his M8 had an error I'd help him fix too. Ejr 

36944 1/31/201411 :29:00 AM dsbrown 

RE : Audit for M1 0 and M11 

Called 305-815-5845 and left message for Senator Bullard to contact me regarding his campaign finance reports (M1 0 and 
M11). Explained that these reports appear as incomplete due to errors . Gave my contact information and asked him to call me 
so that I could assist him in amend ing and correcting his reports . 

4/15/2016Page 1 of 1 
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